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  Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm  

   AN IMPORTANT COLLECTION OF 
PACIFIC EXPLORATION MEDALS 

    

 

 610* 
  Admiral of the Fleet Lord Anson,   Defeat of the French Fleet 
off Cape Finisterre, 1747, in silver (43mm) by T.Pingo, 
obverse, bust of Lord Anson, left, being crowned by Victory, 
reverse, Victory, holding a wreath and trident standing upon 
a sea monster, six laurel wreaths around with the names of 
the principal offi cers of the 'Centurion' on her world voyage 
of 1740-1744, B over H in Campbel (MH 345, Eimer 616).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and rare, missing from the John J. 
Ford Collection in 2006 (part 14).   

 $1,200 

 The obverse of this medal is imitated from a copper coin of Augustus. It 
commemorates Anson's defeat and capture of the French fl eet off Cape 
Finisterre on 3 May 1747. The reverse, struck from two dies, records Anson's 
celebrated voyage around the world, from September 1740 to June 1744, 
during which he suffered many disasters, achieved some successes, and fi nally 
captured the Spanish galleon, the Nuestra Senora de Covadonga, with a 
treasure exceeding 300,000.   Names mentioned are those of the offi cers of 
his own ship, The Centurion. Offi cers: Admiral Sir Percy Brett, Vice-admiral 
Sir Peter Dennis, Vice-Admiral John Campbel, Admiral Viscount Augustus 
Keppel, Captain Philip Saumarez and Admiral Sir Charles Saunders.  The 
medal was probably commissioned by Thomas Anson, George's older, 
bachelor brother, Whig M.P. and founder of the Society of Dilettanti, whose 
'cabinet of medals' is referred to by Josiah Wedgewood. A variety has the 
correct but less commonly found spelling of 'Campbel' (this medal) on the 
reverse.   Production accounts include the charge of 80 for the dies, and the 
supply of fi fty gold and eighty silver medals, the cost of each being l6 13s 
and 9s 10d respectively. Correspondence refers to forty medals having been 
struck in copper.  Admiral of the fl eet George Lord Anson was born in 1697. 
Entering the Royal Navy in 1712, he took part in the Battle of Passaro in 1718 
as Lieutenant, and became Captain in 1724. In 1737 he commissioned The 
Centurion, and when war broke out with Spain two years later Anson was 
made Commodore and given a small squadron for operations in the Pacifi c, 
but the death of men prevented his sailing until September 1740. Dispersed 
by a heavy gale off Cape Horn, The Centurion reached Juan Fernandez in 
June 1741, with only two ships in company.  

   

 

 611* 
  Lord Anson,   London, 1747 in brass (37.2mm)(MI CLXXI/7).   
Wear on high points, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $800 

 Ex John J. Ford, Jr. Collection, part 14, Stack's, May, 2006 (Lot 452, with 
their ticket).  

A rare medal honouring the circumnavigator Lord Anson. The identity of the 
maker is not known. The medal commemorates the British victory over the 
French at Cape Finisterre in 1747, during the War of the Austrian Succession. 
The obverse of the medal shows half-length fi gures of Admiral Lord George 
Anson and Admiral Sir Peter Warren, while the reverse depicts a sea battle.   
Anson, who had returned from the extraordinary Centurion voyage just three 
years earlier, was possibly the most famous Englishman at the time, not least 
on account of the fabulous prize money that he had earned from a voyage 
that was in every other sense a disaster. The return of HMS Centurion in 
the summer of 1744 was the occasion of popular celebration and intense 
interest in the events of the tumultuous four year voyage round the world, 
which had culminated in the capture of the Manila treasure galleon. "After 
the fl eet's failure off Toulon in February the navy stood in need of a popular 
triumph, and the capture of a treasure galleon was in the public mind the 
next best thing to a fl eet victory. Day after day the newspapers carried reports 
of the homecoming: the procession from Portsmouth to London, with thirty 
two wagons laden with treasure; the feting of Anson and his men; details of 
the prize money and the dispute over its allocation..." (Williams, p. 229).  
The hero-worship of Anson continued apace with his successes against the 
French. The fi rst battle off Cape Finisterre, between Anson's thirteen ships 
of the line and the French Admiral De la Jonquiere's smaller fl eet, lasted just 
three hours with most of the French men-of-war taken.  
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 612* 
  George III,   Resolution and Adventure Medal, 1772, in 
platina (brass) (42.5mm) by J.Westwood for Matthew 
Boulton for Sir Joseph Banks, struck from the fi rst (or 
cracked) die, axis upright or en medaille, obverse signed B:F 
(Boulton fecit?) (MH 373, BHM 165, Eimer 744, Klenman 
1).   Rim drilled at top for wear, suspension ring missing, good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $8,000 

 Ex Glendinings Sale, London, 16 March 1988 (lot 24, with their envelope).  
The type in platina was issued with a loop mount on the edge and was 
intended for distribution to natives in the Pacifi c Islands during Captain 
Cook's voyage. Some examples have been found on the coast of some of 
these islands including New Zealand.   

     

 613* 
  George III,   Resolution and Adventure Medal, 1772, in 
platina (gilt) (42.5mm) by J.Westwood for Matthew Boulton 
for Sir Joseph Banks, struck from the fi rst (or cracked) die, 
axis upright or en medaille, obverse signed B:F (Boulton 
fecit?) (MH 373, BHM 165, Eimer 744, Klenman 1).   Rim 
drilled at top for wear, suspension ring missing, very fi ne 
and rare.    

 $6,000 

    

 

 614* 
  George III,   Resolution and Adventure Medal, 1772, in silver 
(44mm) by Matthew Boulton for Sir Joseph Banks. Struck 
from the second reverse die (no die crack) (MH 373; BHM 
165; Eimer 744; Klenman 1).   Attractively toned, extremely 
fi ne and rare, only 142 struck.   

 $15,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 551) and Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 677) 
(illus on front cover).  The "Resolution and Adventure" medal, commissioned 
by Banks and underwritten by the Admiralty for Cook's second voyage: the 
silver and platina issues are both rare. The medals were originally minted 
for distribution as gifts on the voyage; numerous references to this practice 
in the narrative of the voyage are cited by L. Richard Smith.   Flaws in the 
reverse of the platina issue caused by the breaking of the original die are 
visible in both examples as is the "weighed" (vertical) anchor of Resolution. 
The replacement die (used for the gold and silver striking) had the anchor 
"home" (horizontal). Smith observes that "even allowing for presentation 
by Cook to his crews, souveniring by everyone along the way, and retention 
by Banks of a quantity, it is likely that 75% or some 1500 were given away 
in 'new discovered countries'. Since only a handful of these have ever been 
recovered, the rarity of the platina examples is much greater than normally 
considered". The specimens remaining at the end of the second voyage were 
taken on the third and similarly distributed.  "Banks had also decided that 
some form of medal should be struck to commemorate this voyage. He 
was aware that French Expedition under the command of Louis Antoine 
de Bougainville had done this, leaving France in 1766 with a supply of 
medals to be distributed in the course of the voyage. Ironically, it was the 
Foresters-father and son-who probably discussed this matter with Banks 
- George Forester had translated Bougainville's voyage into English, and he 
and his father Johann Reinhold were to displace Banks in his second voyage. 
While the idea of taking the medals was probably Banks', the realisation of 
the idea was probably Boulton's.   Boulton, a celebrated medalist, designer 
and engraver, supplied the fi rst steampress to the Royal Mint. The actual 
order to Boulton would have been made in fairly vague terms, and Boulton 
then produced a medal to his own design using Banks' suggestions. It is 
probable that Banks at fi rst only considered the production of a quantity 
of medals for his own presentation; it was not until later that the idea of 
offi cal distribution to the natives and the consequent transfer of the die costs 
to the Admiralty occurred to him." (L. Richard Smith, The Resolution & 
Adventure Medal, Sydney, 1985). 
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 615* 
  George III,   Resolution and Adventure Medal (1772), uniface 
striking of the obverse die in copper (44mm, 4.5mm thick-
the normal weight), reverse die blank with raised striations, 
by B. F. (on truncation for Matthew Boulton) (cf M.H.373; 
BHM 165).   Softly struck on parts of the legend, even brown 
patina, nearly extremely fi ne and possibly unique.   

 $2,000 

 Ex L.R. Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 594) and (Spink 
Australia Sale 31, lot 1328 part f). 

    

 

 616* 
  George III,   Resolution and Adventure Medal (1772) 
uniface casting of the obverse in iron, the impression of the 
mounting pin in the original medal from which impression 
was taken shows (44mm, 6.8mm thick), BF on truncation 
(Matthew Boulton) (cf MH 373; BHM 165). Attractive 
grey patina, nearly extremely fi ne and probably unique (see 
Smith p.  31).   

 $800 

 Ex L.R. Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 595) and  (Spink 
Australia Sale 31, lot 1328 part g).  

    

 

 617* 
  George III,   Resolution and Adventure Medal, 1772 cast in 
iron (62.5mm, 9.1mm thick) from the original entire face of 
the obverse die, almost without trace of BF on truncation (cf 
MH 373; BHM 165) (see Smith p.31).   Somewhat corroded 
otherwise fi ne and believed to be unique.   

 $800 

 Ex L.R. Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 596) and Sale 
31 (lot 1328 part h). 

     

 618* 
  Daniel Solander,   1778, in bronzed copper (37mm) by Gustave 
Ljunberger (Sweden) (BHM 252, Eimer 798).   Peripheral die 
break on obverse, extremely fi ne and very rare.   

 $5,000 

 Ex Dr John M. Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 670) 
and Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 997).  
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 619* 
  Captain James Cook,   'Courage and Perseverance', 1779, in 
bronze (37mm), in exergue 'Born 1728 Died 1779' (BHM 
218, MH 375, Eimer 778).   Minor edge bruising, black 
material in some of the devices, otherwise very fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $15,000 

    

 

 620* 
  Scotland,   Glasgow University, William Hunter 1783, in 
bronze (70mm) by N. McPhail, edge inscribed "GULIELMUS 
WEBSTER, IN CLASSE ZOOLOGIAE PRACT.1894". 
(Eimer 806).   Cased, extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 William Hunter (1718-83), anatomist and obstetrician, a noted coin collector, 
he was the benefactor of the Hunterian Museum in Glasgow. The Hunterian 
Museum was noteworthy for its extensive ethnographic collections including 
numbers of Hawaiian artifacts including those brought back by Captain 
Cook on his third voyage.  Struck c.1870 as a memorial by the University 
of Glasgow's medical faculty, awarded in this case for Zoology, but also for 
Anatomy, Pathology, Physiology and Surgery. 

    

 

 621* 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal in silver (43mm) 
by L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (MH 374, BHM 
258, Eimer 780).   Even grey toning, virtually as struck, 
uncirculated.   

 $3,000 

 Cook had fi rst seen the Americas when, as Master of the Mercury he surveyed 
the St. Lawrence River as part of General Wolf's expedition to capture 
Quebec. He continued to serve on the North American Station till 1767. 
He twice circumnavigated the globe, fi rst in 1768-71 and later 1772-75. On 
his return he was elected a Fellow of the Royal Society. He had left on his 
third voyage in 1776 and was murdered by natives in the Sandwich Islands 
in 1779.   The Royal Society issued this tribute medal in 1784 and struck 
examples of this medal in gold (19), silver (291) and bronzed copper (574). A 
specimen in gold was given to his widow and is now in the British Museum. 
The portrait was copied by John Flaxman when designing the well-known 
Wedgwood jasperware plaquette.  

     

 622* 
  Captain James Cook,   memorial medal in bronze (43mm) by 
L.Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (MH 374, BHM 258, 
Eimer 780).   Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

 One of 574 struck, reportedly sold at the time for a guinea for two (10s 
6d each). 
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 623* 
  France,   La Perouse's Exploring Expedition, 1785, in bronze 
(60mm) by R.Duvivier (MH 170).   Nearly extremely fi ne 
and very rare.   

 $6,000 

 In 1785 La Perouse sailed with the ships 'Boussole' and 'Astrolabe' and 
explored the far eastern coasts of Asia and Australia. In 1788 he sailed 
from Botany Bay, but both ships were lost with all hands near the New 
Hebrides. 

    

  624* 
  France,   La Perouse's Exploring Expedition, 1785, bronze 
reverse restrike (60mm x 3mm, 54gms) by R.Duvivier (MH 
170), obv. two reverse "5's" with continuing border of 8 
raised dots.   Nearly extremely fi ne and very rare.    

 $1,500 

    

 

 625* 
  France,   Jean Jacques Barthelemy (1716-1795), 1795 
memorial, bronze (silvered, 41mm) by B(enjamin) Duvivier.   
Oxidisation spot on obverse, otherwise good very fi ne.    

 $400 
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 626* 
  The Copley Medal,   in silver (43mm). A gold medal of this 
was awarded by the Royal Society of London to Captain 
James Cook R.N. (Klenman 2).   Virtually as struck, nearly 
uncirculated and rare.   

 $1,500 

 Baronet Godfrey Copley instituted this medal which was awarded annually 
from 1736. 

     

 627* 
  The Copley Medal,   in bronze (43mm)(Klenman 2).   
Extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Baronet Godfrey Copley instituted this medal which was awarded annually 
from 1736. A gold example was awarded by the Royal Society of London 
to Captain James Cook R.N. 

   628  
  The Copley Medal,   in copper (43mm).   Some mint red, toned, 
good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr John M. Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 675) 
and Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 995).   

The medal which was fi rst awarded in 1736 by the Royal Society, London, 
is the premier award of the Society, and was established by Sir Godfrey 
Copley who endowed it with the sum of 100. In 1776 Captain James 
Cook was awarded the medal for his account of the method he had taken 
to preserve the health of the crew on board H.M.S. Resolution, during her 
voyage around the world. 

     

 629* 
  Baudin,   Nicholas, departure of Le Geographe and Le 
Naturalist (1801) in white metal (38mm) by Montagny 
(M.H. 174; cfChapman 686). Variety with low scroll. Silver 
grey patina,   good very fi ne.   

 $2,000 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 961). 

    

 

 630* 
  Map of the World,   in white metal (51mm), obverse, detailed 
map of the Eastern Hemisphere, continents of Africa, 
Asia, Europe and New Holland together with countries 
and islands, with Hawaii shown as the Sandwich Islands, 
reverse, detailed map of Western Hemisphere, continents of 
North America and South America identifi ed, together with 
countries and islands, the United States as it was just after 
1800 but before the Louisianan Purchase in 1803.   Scuff mark 
on western hemisphere side, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $300 
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 631* 
  Pope Pius VII,   at Perouse 1805, in bronze (38mm).   Has been 
silvered at some time, very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

 With old ticket.  

    

 

 632* 
  World Globe Medal, c.1815,   in white metal (74mm), 
unsigned, attributed to Birmingham England, possibly by 
Sir Edward Thomason (Rulau.9; Eimer.1135).   Edge bump, 
otherwise good fi ne and rare.   

 $750 

 The English Maritime Museum ascribes the medal's date to 1798, based 
upon the labeling of Hawaii and Australia. Appears to be based upon maps 
prepared by English mapmaker J.Wilkes about 1807. Hawaii is shown as 
the Sandwich Islands. Australia is shown as New Holland and Van Diemens 
Land. 

    

 

 633* 
  Map of the World,   c1820, in white metal (51mm), obverse, 
detailed map of the Eastern Hemisphere, Continents of Africa, 
Asia, Europe and New Holland together with countries and 
islands, reverse, detailed map of Western Hemisphere, 
continents of North America and South America identifi ed 
together with countries and islands (Eimer 1139).   Pierced 
at top (3mm) otherwise very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Dr John M. Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 665) 
and Max Stern & Co Sale Nov 1976 (lot 1444). 
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 634* 
  Map of the World,   c1820, in white metal (74mm), obverse, 
detailed map of the Eastern Hemisphere, continents of Africa, 
Asia, Europe and New Holland together with countries 
and islands, reverse, detailed map of Western Hemisphere, 
continents of North America and South America identifi ed, 
together with countries and islands (Eimer 1139).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

    

 

 635* 
  Francois de la Harpe,   1822, in bronze (41mm) by Petit.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Issued as one in a series of medals honouring great men of France. Jean 
Francois De La Harpe is best known for his "L'Histoire Generale des 
Voyages" published in 32 volumes between 1780 and 1801, and included 
one of the fi rst descriptions of the newly discovered Sandwich Islands, 
including the death of Captain Cook. He died in 1803. L'Histoire Generale 
des Voyages is one of the great collections of travels and voyages from the 
Age of Enlightenment.  

    

 

 636* 
  Voyage of the Coquille around the world, under command 
of Lieutenant Commander Duperney,   1822, in silver (50mm) 
by Andrieu (MH 189).   Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $3,500 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 964) and Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 
1012).  
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 637* 
  Voyage of the Coquille,   1822 as the previous but in bronze 
(50mm) by Andrieu (MH 189).   Good extremely fi ne.    

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 965) and Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 
1013, part).  

    

 

 638* 
  Voyage of the Coquille,   1822, in bronze (51mm) by Andrieu 
struck to commemorate the voyage around the world by the 
Coquille commanded by Lieut Duperney, 1822 (MH189).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $2,000 

 For an account of this great voyage see Ferguson's Australian Bibliography, 
vol I, item 1069. 

    

 

 639* 
  James Cook,   in bronze, 1823 (41mm) from the Universal 
series by Durand, the portrait by Smith (MH 377; BHM 
1207).   Extremely fi ne.    

 $750 

    

 

 640* 
  James Cook,   obverse wax prototype of the 1823 issue 
(41mm) from the Universal series by Durand, the portrait 
by Smith.   Very fi ne and very rare.   

 $1,000 

   641 
  James Cook,   obverse bronze electrotype, 1823 (41mm) 
from the Universal series by Durand, the portrait by Smith.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $300 
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   642* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Java War (1825-30), in bronze 
(octagonal, 29mm), with ring top suspension and ribbon.   
Extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

    

 

 643* 
  D'Urville,   Dumont, Voyages of the Astrolable, 1826, in 
bronze (50mm) by Depaulis (M.H.190).   Attractive red 
brown patina, nearly uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 966).   This voyage included discovery 
of the remains of La Perouse's expedition.  

    

 

 644* 
  D'Urville,   Dumont, cruise of Astrolabe and La Zelee 1837, 
in bronze (50mm) by Barre (M.H.-).   Attractive medium 
brown patina, uncirculated.   

 $2,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 967), Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 1016) 
and Sale 3 (lot 86).

Issued to honour the Voyage of Exploration to the Antarctic. 

    

 

 645* 
  France,   Boyveau-Laffecteur, 1841, bronze (gilt, 41mm), by 
Montagny.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Engraved in the early 19th century by the famous engraver Montagny, as an 
hommage to Doctor Boyveau-Laffecteur who found a cure against syphilis. 
This doctor worked during the Empire, under Napoleon's reign, selling his 
medicine principally in France and Belgium. 
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 646* 
  Horticultural Society of London,   Banksian medal, in silver 
(38mm) by W.Wyon (BHM 1041; Eimer 1138) "Presented to/ 
S.P. Edwards ESQe/for/cucumbers/ Exhibited July 10/1841" 
(3mm thick fl an).   Toned extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex L.R. Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 610, part) and 
Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1340, part). 

   647 
  Sir Joseph Banks,   Horticultural Society of London, in silver 
(38mm) by W.Wyon (BHM 1041; Eimer 1138) "To/ Mr 
M. Henderson/ for various Exhibitions/ November/ 1843".   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex L.R. Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 610, part). 

    

 

lot 648

 648* 
  Admiral Dumont D'Urville,   1844, in bronze (69mm), 
obverse, the Admiral's head left, by Oudine, reverse, view of 
monument which commemorates the life and death (1842) 
of Dumont D'Urville (MH 199).   Two small edge bumps, 
otherwise extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $1,200 

   649 
  London Missionary Society,   Founded 1795, Jubilee 1844, in 
white metal (51mm) by J.Davis, Birmingham. (BHM.2167).   
Edge bruising and surface marks, fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 

 650* 
  London Missionary Society,   Missionary ship, John Williams 
1844, in white metal (41mm) by J.Davis (BHM 2201, Eimer 
1349).   Pierced at top, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   651 
  London Missionary Society,   Missionary ship, John Williams 
1844, in white metal (41mm) by J.Davis (BHM 2201, Eimer 
1349).   Pierced at top, nearly extremely fi ne.    

 $100 

   652 
  London Missionary Society,   Missionary ship, John Williams 
1844, in white metal (41mm) by J.Davis (BHM 2201, Eimer 
1349).   Pierced at top, nearly fi ne.    

 $100 



51

     

 653* 
  Hobart Town Grammar School 1845,   in silver (32mm) hand 
engraved on shaved down or smoothed halfcrown(?), reverse 
'J.Macdougall / Reward / For / General/ Attainments'.   Worn, 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 922). 

    

 

 654* 
  Great Britain,   Church Missionary Society, Golden Jubilee 
1848, in white metal (58mm) by B. Wyon (Eimer.1422; 
BHM.2310).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 In original Wyon card case, with price of 2s 6d printed on front label. 

    

 

 655* 
  Great Britain,   Church Missionary Society, Golden Jubilee 
1848, in bronze (58mm) by B. Wyon (Eimer.1422; 
BHM.2310).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 

lot 656 part (following page)
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  656* 
  Map of the World,   c1850, cased pair in white metal (51mm), 
by J. Ottley, Birmingham, one has a highly detailed map of 
the world on both sides with named countries (including 
the Sandwich Isles), lines of longitude, and latitude, 
degrees, and poles in relief, the other has on one side "Miles 
Distant from London" with approximately 40 named and 
distances radiating around the central circle, reverse shows 
"Miles distant from London Bathing Places" and to the 
sides distances to Scottish and English universities.   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,400 

 With fi tted red leatherette velvet lined case, inscrided on bottom "J.C. 
Haworth, 36 King William St., Blackburn." 

    

 

 657* 
  Germany,   Von Humboldt, Alexander, c1850, bronze (61mm, 
7.5mm thick), by G. Loos. Obverse, Von Humboldt right 
and his birth date Sept. 14, 1769, reverse, allegorical fi gures.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Alexander Von Humboldt (1769-1859), explorer of the Amazon River, 
naturalist, lecturer and author. 

   658 
  U.S.A.,   The American Church Missionary Society c.1850, 
in white metal (40mm); Centenary American Board of 
Commissioners for Foreign Missions, 1910, in silver and 
silvered(2)(26mm)(3); Daniel Defoe/Robinson Crusoe 
c.1970's in bronze (75mm).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (5)   

 $120 
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 659* 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) by 
the Royal Mint (C.1853/2).   Nearly extremely fi ne/extremely 
fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82 (lot 973). 

   660 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
by the Royal Mint (C.1853/2).   Very fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 661* 
  Horticultural Society of London,   Banksian medal, in silver 
(38mm) by W.Wyon (BHM 1041; Eimer 1138)(2.5mm thick 
fl an) "To/R. Dawson ESQre/for/ Fuchsias/ 9th July/ 1853".   
Polished extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex L.R. Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 610, part). 

     

 662* 
  Africa, Congregational Meeting 1856,   in bronze (40mm), 
obverse: Joseph, Mary and the baby Jesus on a donkey 
and "Adscriptio Congregationai Missionvm Ad Afros - 
MDCCCLVI", reverse: angel holding a shield and "Mittam 
Ex In Eis Africam".   Extremely fi ne.    

 $200 

    

 

 663* 
  U.S.A.,   Commodore Perry, Matthew C., Japan Treaty, in 
bronze 1856 (66mm) by Francis N. Mitchell.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 The original presentation/production of the gold medal in 1856 was 
accompanied by 20 silver and 104 Bronze. 
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 664* 
  Great Britain,   Manchester Art Treasures Exhibition 1857 
in white metal (63mm) by Pinches & Co.   In original 
decoratively embossed brass case, extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Commemorates the "Exhibition of Our Treasures opened at Manchester by 
His Royal Highness Prince Albert, May 5, 1857". This exhibition included 
native manufactured items from the Pacifi c Islands. 

     

 665* 
  U.S.A.,   P.T. Barnum's American Museum, New York 1862, 
in white metal (38mm).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Barnum Museum was very historic and located in lower Manhattan at 
B'way & Park Row (across from St. Paul's, near City Hall). The interesting 
obverse inscription reads: "This immense establishment contains 500,000 
curiousities, including birds, beasts, insects, fossils, minerals, marine 
specimens, Indian implements, suits of armour, statuary, medals, coins, 
paintings, rare engravings, Grand cosmorama, Aerial Garden & Lecture 
room in which rich, diversifi ed and talented entertainments are given, 
unsurpassed in the world. Admission to the whole 25 cents" This museum 
was known to contain choice exotic Polynesian and other Oceanic artifacts. 
Rulau.NYNY11.  

    

 

 666* 
  U.S.A.,   George Peabody 1869, in bronze (64mm) by Henry 
Mitchell.   Extremely fi ne.    

 $250 

     

 667* 
  U.S.A.,   George Peabody c.1872, prize medal in silver 
(38mm), pierced at top for suspension, reverse inscribed 
"Mary P. Manning/1872".   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 George Peabody is famed for founding the two Peabody museums in Boston 
and Salem.  
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 668* 
  First International Exhibition,   N.S.W., 1879, in white metal 
(39mm) (C.1879/7).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 930).  

   669 
  The Royal Horticultural Society,   Banksian medal, in bronze 
(38mm) by W.Wyon (faint traces) (BHM.1041 var; Eimer 
138 var) reverse inscribed "Jersey/to/Mr Ponds/for a Group 
of Varigated Zonales/1879".   Hairline die break along 
truncation to rim, bronzed chocolate brown patina, red 
uncirculated and rare use of the original obverse die.   

 $200 

 Ex L.R. Smith Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 80 (lot 624) and Spink 
Australia Sale 31 (lot 1340 part). 

   670 
  Sir Joseph Banks,   The Royal Horticultural Society, in silver 
(38mm), inscribed on reverse "Awarded/to/Paul & Son/
for/a group of/Roses/Mar 22nd/1887" (Eimer 1138, BHM 
1041).   Has been dipped, proof-like surfaces with hairlines, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 671* 
  Sir Joseph Banks,   The Royal Horticultural Society, 
unawarded medal in silver (38mm)(Eimer 1138, BHM 1041).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   672 
  Sir Joseph Banks,   The Royal Horticultural Society, 
unawarded medal in bronze (38mm) (Eimer 1138, BHM 
1041).   Name lightly scratched in on reverse, then erased, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 In contemporary W.J. Taylor fi tted case with gold Royal Horticultural 
Society logo on front. 

   673 
  Australia,   Captain Cook Centenary 1888, in gilt (35mm), 
ring top suspension (C.188/4); Greater Britain Exhibition 
1899, in gilt (31mm)(2), pierced (C.1899/4); Cook Bi-
Centenary Celebrations 1970, Royal Visit/High Schools 
in bronze (31mm), loop top suspension (C.1970/17); 
Captain Cook, Circumnavigator Reaches Australia (part 
of a series 1970), silver gilt (31mm); James Cook Bi-
Centenary, Citizens of Rockdale in bronze (30mm), pierced 
(C.1970/13); Daily Mirror Cook Bi-Centenary 1970 in 
bronze (50mm)(C.1970/5).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $300 

   674 
  France,   Pacifi c Exposition 1889 in bronze (30mm); another 
(36mm); Lafayette in bronze (41mm), 1970's restrike of a 
1789 medal; Portugal, Gravarte 1988 James Cook in bronze 
(40mm).   Very fi ne - Uncirculated.  (4)   

 $150 

   675 
  Great Britain,   Baptist Mission Centenary, 1892, in white 
metal (45mm), pierced (3) (Eimer.1774)(2); Centenary of the 
London Mission Society, 1895, in bronze (45mm), pierced 
(2)(Eimer.1808); Church Missionary Society 1899, in white 
metal (38mm), pierced (2).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (7)   

 $150 

     

 676* 
  Great Britain,   Church Missionary Society Centenary 1799-
1899, in silver (38mm) by A. Wyon (BHM.3647).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

   677 
  Great Britain,   Church Missionary Society Centenary 
1799-1899, in silver and white metal (38mm) by A. Wyon 
(BHM.3647).   The second, pierced with ring and ribbon 
suspension, very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)   

 $200 

   678 
  Hawaii,   Outrigger Canoe Club, gold fi lled and enamel 
badge c.1930's (24mm); Honolulu Christian College/Henry 
Opukahaia c.1970's, in nickel (39mm); National Park 
Centennial 1972, in bronze (38mm); HSNA Princess Bernice 
Pauahi Bishop 1974, silver and bronze (39mm).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (5)   

 $100 
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 679* 
  France,   D'Entrecasteaux Voyage 1931, in bronze (50mm), by 
Anie Moroux, Paris, obverse,"1737-1793 D'Entrecasteaux", 
reverse, "Marine Nationale Francaise, Aviso d'Entrecasteaux 
Lance a Port-de-Bouc le 7 Juin 1931".   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Antoine Raymond Joseph de Bruni D'Entrecasteaux (1737-1793) was a 
French navigator who explored the Australian coast in 1792 while seeking 
traces of the lost expedition of the "La Perouse".  

     

 680* 
  France,   Oceanie Exposition Coloniale Internationale de Paris 
1931, in bronze (32 mm).   Toned, extremely fi ne and rare.    

 $100 

 This Exposition highlighted early interest in the Tribal Art of French Colonial 
native peoples around the world.  

    

 

 681* 
  France,   Marine Francaise, La Perouse 1741-1788, (1956) 
in bronze (68mm) by Georges Guiraud, obverse, bust of La 
Perouse, reverse, sailing ship under full sail, Marine Francais 
/ Honneur Patrie / Valeur Discipline, leaf spray tailpiece.   
Cased, uncirculated.    

 $300 
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 682* 
  French Exhibitions in Australia,   March - April 1956, La 
Perouse 1741-1788, in bronze (67mm) by Georges Guiraud, 
cased.   Uncirculated and scarce.    

 $300 

   683 
  French Exhibitions in Australia,   March - April 1956, La 
Perouse 1741-1788, in bronze (67mm) by Georges Guiraud. 
Extremely fi ne and scarce.     

$300 

reduced

   684* 
  James Cook,   Wedgwood portrait medallion (83mm x 
110mm) (c.1957) for the Hakluyt Society, oval bas relief 
profi le portrait on blue jasper ground, applied white relief, 
laurel leaf border.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

reduced

   685* 
  Hooker,   Sir Joseph, Wedgwood portrait medallion (102mm 
x 130mm), oval bas relief profi le portrait on blue jasper 
ground, applied white relief.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Joseph Hooker was perhaps the most important science fi gure of the 19th 
century after Charles Darwin. He was involved in important South Pacifi c 
expeditions with numerous published related works. 
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   686 
  Royal Numismatic Society of New Zealand,   1969, Bi-
centenary of James Cook's rediscovery of New Zealand, 
in sterling silver and bronze (63mm)(K.39).   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   687 
  Captain Cook,   Bi-centenary 1970, medallion set in gold 
(18ct, 32mm and 44mm, total weight 2.5 oz) by Matthey 
Garrett (C.1970/36, 37) certifi cate No.532. In case of issue.   
Nearly FDC.  (2)   

 $2,000 

    

 

 688* 
  Poland,   Warsaw, Museum of Asia & Pacifi c c.1970 in bronze 
(65mm x 65mm) by J. Jarnuszkiewica.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Square heavy bronze medallion commemorating the Ethnographic collections 
of this Polish museum. Dramatic representations of ancient zoomorphic 
artifacts. 

    

 

part

 689* 
  Death of Captain Cook (1728-1779) Discoverer of Australia,  
 1979, in silver (45mm), by C.A. Holman for John Pinches 
(K.117).   Cased pair, proof-like nearly uncirculated and 
rare.  (2)   

 $350 

   690 
  Captain Cook / Killed by Indians,   1979 pair in silver and 
bronze (57mm) by Amor, edges impressed * The Metropolitan 
Coin Club of Sydney * 1728-1978 *** 1779-1979 * No.38 
* (C.1979/8).   Cased, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   691 
  Metropolitan Coin Club Sydney,   Governor Arthur Phillip 
1788-1988, in bronze (55 x 73mm) by Amor (C.1988/1 
- Bi-Centenary booklet).   In case of issue, uncirculated, only 
106 struck.    

 $50 

lot 692 reverse
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 692* 
  Captain Cook,   in silver (70mm) by Gravarte, Lisbon, 
Portugal, edge impressed "22/50 Gravarte Lisboa Portugal".   
With original display box, uncirculated and rare, one of 
only 50 struck.   

 $500 

    

 

 693* 
  U.S.A.,   John C. Fremont, in bronze (42mm), by S. & H. for 
Ball, Black & Co.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 John Charles Fremont, Oregon Trail surveyor, army offi cer, explorer and 
politician noted for his explorations in the Far West. 

     

part

 694* 
  Great Britain,   George I, silver shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647), 
silver sixpence, 1723 SSC (S.3652)(illustrated); also India, 
Madras, East India Company, copper ten cash, 1808.   Fine; 
nearly very fi ne; very good.  (3)  

 $150 

 The fi rst two are struck from silver discovered in Indonesia in 1722 by the 
South Sea Company. It was sent back to England and used for the minting 
of coins of the realm.   The last is a coin salvaged from the 813 ton East 
Indiaman, the Admiral Gardner, she was built in 1796 and is recorded as 
having been the fi rst of the Company's vessels to use the new East India Dock 
in Blackwall when it opened in 1806. After completing six voyages she sank 
off the South East Kent coast (England) in 1808. This token was recovered 
from the wreck in 1985. They were the Company's own coinage, known as 
cash. Trade tokens could only be used within the Company, and as employees 
were paid in tokens they were obliged to purchase goods only from their 
employers. Originally from The Maritime Museum Ramsgate. 

   695 
  Great Britain,   eighteenth century halfpenny tokens, 
Hampshire (D & H.80c), legend tooled off (Man of War); 
Kent (D & H.39) (ancient sloop); Middlesex (D & H.306) 
(whaling); Admiral Jervis/Britannia, 1797 evasion halfpenny 
(Atkins1); also U.S.A., Springfi eld Massachusetts, Masonic 
Chapter penny (19th century).   Very good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

   696 
  French Law Related to Commemorative Medals, (Loi.  
 Relative Aux Medailles Qui Doivent Etre Frappees en 
Memoire De L'Abandon de Tous les Privileges. NO. 82.. 
Epinal; Chez Haener, Imprimeur du Departmente des Volges; 
1790, December 15; 3 pp.). An original folded printed sheet 
with decorative vignette on title. Signed in fi ne ink by the 
director.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 A very rare French law related to the issuance of offi cial commemorative 
medals. The year this law was issued was an important one, 1791, when 
a number of laws were passed concerning the La Perouse Expedition and 
its related medal. 

   697 
  Giffard,   Walter M., Descriptive Catalogue of the Postage 
Stamps of Hawaii (Sandwich Islands), Honolulu, 1893, 
19pp (3, one hardbound and one a later printing); Kenyon, 
Brewster C., History of the Postal Issues of Hawaii, 1895, 
27pp, illustrated; Hawaiian Stamp Company, price list of 
Hawaii Stamps, 1897.   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   698 
  Gould,   Maurice M and Bressett, Kenneth, Hawaiian Coins, 
Tokens and Paper Money, 1961, 48pp, illustrated; Medcalf, 
Gordon and Fong, Robert, Paper Money of the Kingdom 
and Republic of Hawaii 1859-1905, 1966, 23pp, illustrated.   
Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 
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   699 
  Luff,   John N., Howes, Clifton A. and Richards, Chas. F., 
Postage Stamps and Stationery of the Hawaiian Islands, 
handbook No. 10, c.1900? (2), 21p; Richards, Chas. F., 
Additions to a Check List of the Stamps of Hawaii - and 
More, 1938, 17p; Burns, Edward J., Additions to Hawaiian 
Postal History, Volume II (Hawaii's Town Cancels, 1850-
1900) published by Hawaiian Philatelic Society, April 
1980, 34p, minor illustrations; Hogan, Colonel Patrick J., 
A History of the Stamps of Hawaii, 1851-1900, 24p, 1980, 
coloured illustrations inserted in back cover fl ap, 8p.   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (5)  

 $110 

   700 
  Meyer,   Henry A. and others, Hawaii Its Stamps and Postal 
History, 1948, 412pp, illustrated throughout.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

   701 
  Poole,   Bertram W.H., Mekeel Philatelic Hand Books - Cook 
Islands, 24pp, c.1910.   Very fi ne.    

 $80 

   AUSTRALIAN  HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

    

 

 702* 
  Cessation of Transport,   1853, in white metal (58mm) by the 
Royal Mint London (C.1853/2).   Small dent on rim, barely 
noticeable from obverse or reverse, lustrous extremely fi ne 
and scarce in this condition.   

 $350 

   703 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
by the Royal Mint, London (C.1953/2).  With edge knock on 
reverse rim and Queen's head outlined by tooling, nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $200 

   704 
  Cessation of Tranportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2).   Edge bruises, very 
good.   

 $150 

   705 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal, gilded 
(58mm) by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2).   With edge 
bruises and graffi ti on reverse, very good.   

 $100 

   706 
  Cessation of Transportation,   1853, in white metal (58mm) 
by the Royal Mint, London (C.1853/2 [2]).   One cleaned 
of corrosion leaving pitted surfaces, the other with graffi ti, 
plugged at 12 o'clock, both medals with edge knocks, fair 
- very good.  (2)  

 $120 

   707 
  Medalets,   medals, checks and tokens, includes 1867 
Galatea in white metal (C.1867/2); silvered Brisbane 1897 
(C.1897/7); Emu Wines 1935 in aluminium (C.1935/3); 
Queensland 1937 in aluminium (C.1937/11); Marcus Clark 
& Co. Ltd Sydney Harbour Bridge Opened 1932 (C.1932/3); 
Wagga Wagga 1935 silvered (C.1935/2); six bread tokens, 
Manly ferry token; Ebenezer (church) 1824-1974 in bronze 
(C.1974/1)(3), also 1935 British Empire commemorative in 
gilt bronze (25mm).   Nearly fi ne - uncirculated.  (32)  

 $150 

 Ex Roy A. Dunstan Collection. 

   708 
  Large assortment,   includes Ricketty Dick (C.1873/2) holed 
at top, C.1890/3, 1899-00/1, 1899-00/2, 1913/5 (2), Imshi 
Yalla / Dardanelles 1915 (C.1915/10), 1919/2 Peace (9, eight 
by Amor and one by S & S), 1927/3, 1938/5 Australia's 150th 
(5 all by Amor, one with serif letters), 1945/9, 1951/6 (4), 
1955/3, 1960/6, 1980/15, 1982/21 Mt Morgan District in 
folder (foxing), James Hardie 1000, 1981 on card; Australia's 
First Coin / The Holey Dollar (2) on card; Australian 
Bicentenary School Children Medal 1988 (3); Australian 
Bicentenary 1988 / Federal Council of Agricultural Societies 
award medal; Kodak Sesqui Commemorative Medal, 
undated (1988); Stuart Devlin's Birds of Australia proof 
silver medal (35mm); Australian State Medals series, Western 
Australia, in gilt sterling silver (44mm) on card; other cased 
and loose modern medals (mostly 26mm - 31mm) (56).   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (97)  

 $100 
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 709* 
  New South Wales Intercolonial Exhibition,   c.1870's, in white 
metal (47mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne. Obverse, 
Ricketty Dick image by Julius Hogarth (cf. C.1873/1-2).   
Several cuts across the obverse centre and edge bump at 11 
o'clock otherwise nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.    

 $100 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   710 
  Intercolonial Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1875, Philadelphia, 
1876, in bronze (69.5mm), by J.Hogarth for Stokes & 
Martin Melbourne, edge impressed 'David Milliken'.   Edge 
knocks, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $200 

   711 
  Sandy ex Rex,   1877, gilded (22mm) (C.1877/3); Queen 
Victoria's Jubilee Avoca Shire, 1887, gilded (31mm) 
(C.1887/68); Australia's Centenary / Cook, 1888, gilded 
(36mm x 36mm) (C.1888/4); Australia's Centenary / 
International Exhibition, 1888, silver (20mm) (C.1888/28); 
Industrial Exhibition Albury, 1896, silver (22mm), obverse 
removed and initials inscribed "JPW" (C.1896/7); Queen 
Victoria 60th Year of Reign / Western Australia, 1897, silver 
(24mm) (C.1897/87); British Transvaal War, 1899-1900, 
gilded (23mm) (C.1899-00/1); Federation, 1901, silver 
wash (23mm) (C.1901/12); A.N.A. Exhibition Medal, 1907, 
gilded (22mm) (C.1907/1); Declaration of War, 1914, bronze 
(23mm) (C.1914/2); N.A.V. / Annand Smith & Co, 1949, 
silver antique fi nish (42mm) (C.1949/5).   Fine - extremely 
fi ne.  (11)  

 $130 

   712 
  Australian historic medals,   medalets, badges, tokens, 
including Queen Victoria Jubilee (C.1877/26); Australian 
Commonwealth, 1901, in gilt (C.1901/2) (C.1911/22) 
(C.1937/10[3]); Royal Visit 1954, Communications Pass, 
unnamed (45mm x 31mm); Captain Cook Bicentenary 
in silver (C.1970/22); City of Box Hill, 1977; Australia's 
Bicentenary, 1988, in copper (45mm [4], 48MM [2]).   Good 
- extremely fi ne.  (118)  

 $130 

   713 
  Wesley College,   Melbourne, medal in bronze (47mm) 
inscribed on reverse 'A.T.Robb' and impressed around edge 
'Champion Swimmer Races 2nd Prize 1878'; medalet, Wesley 
College, Melbourne, in gilt bronze (22mm), two Judgement 
books for third and fourth terms, 1881, James Walter Jeffrey, 
No.1423, Form III, Second Half-year Certifi cate, 1881, 
J.W.Jeffrey and a photograph dated 1856.   First medal with 
edge knocks, good - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $170 

    

 

 714* 
  Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, in silver (51mm) by 
J.S.& A.B.Wyon, inscribed on reverse "Waterlow & Sons/
Paper Printing & c.".   In original leatherette case of issue, 
toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $800 

   715 
  Sydney International Exhbition,   1879, in bronze (76mm) by 
J.S. & A.B. Wyon, uninscribed.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 716* 
  Tasmanian Juvenile Industrial Exhibition,   1883, award 
medal in silver (39.5mm), inscribed on reverse 'Chas. Archer' 
and impressed around edge '6 Fleeces Washed Wool'.   In 
original box, Uncirculated and rare.   

 $350 
 Chas. Archer from a well known Tasmanian family. 
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 717* 
  New South Wales Railways,   1887, First Class pass in gold 
(9.6gms, 27mm x 22.8mm oval) inscribed on obverse 'H.T.', 
impressed on reverse 'To / 2  7 / 12'.   Holed at top, good 
very fi ne.   

 $700 

     

 718* 
  New South Wales Railways,   1887, First Class pass, in silver 
(26.8mm x 22.8mm oval) inscribed on obverse 'A.E. Lewis 
/ 15', impressed on reverse 'To / 2  7 / 3'.   Holed at top, very 
fi ne.   

 $400 

   719 
  Queen Victoria's Jubilee,   1887, in gilt (C.1887/56); 1897, 
Shire of Bellarine, in gilt (C.1897/49); Gisborne, in gilt 
(C.1897/55); Glenlyon, in gilt (C.1897/56); Heidelberg, in 
gilt (C.1897/58); also (C.1897/29 in gilt, 1897/72 in gilt, 
1901/36 in gilt).   First and last holed at top, extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (8)  

 $120 

    

 

lot 720

 720* 
  Agricultural Society of New South Wales,   1888, in bronze 
(51mm) by Hardy Brothers Sydney, inscribed on reverse, 
"Great Centennial / Exhibition / Ben J.Hulbert / Special merit 
/ For / Billiard Table".   Small spot of verdigris on reverse 
edge, very fi ne.   

 $200 

 An identical medal in silver to the same recipient was in the Dr John M 
Chapman Collection sold at the Noble Numismatics Sale 88B, lot 1066. 

   721 
  Australia 1788 - 1888,   in bronze (56mm) by W.J. Amor 
(C.1888/1).   Reverse rim bruise, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Roy A. Dunstan Collection. 

    

 

 722* 
  Centennial International Exhibition,   Melbourne, 1888, in 
bronze (76mm) by Melbourne Mint - Stokes & Martin 
(C.1888/8) impressed around edge, "E.D.Bush".   In original 
case of issue, damaged, medal uncirculated.    

 $300 
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   723 
  Centennial Exhibition Melbourne 1888,   gilt, 19mm, un-
pierced (C.1888/17); silver, 16mm, un-pierced (C.1888/20); 
also, New Zealand, Otago Jubilee Exhibition 1898, silver, 
16mm, pierced (M.1898/7).   Extremely fi ne; uncirculated; 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $80 

   724 
  A.S.C.A.   (monogram), full member 1889-90, in copper; 
another in white metal with '73' engraved on reverse (24 
mm).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 

 

  725* 
  Royal Agricultural Society of Queensland,   three prize medals 
to W.R.Robinson, the fi rst in bronze (44mm) by J.Moore, 
obverse, a pair of horses right in a fi eld, reverse, a wreath of 
wheat, inside this engraved, "R.A.Society / of / Queensland / 
August, 1893, / Best Sow & Boar / W.R.Robinson"; second, 
in silver (44mm) by J.Moore, obverse, three pigs in farmyard 
enclosure, reverse, a wreath of wheat, inside this engraved, 
"R.A.Society / of / Queensland / August 1898. / "Champion 
Sow" / won by / W.R.Robinson"; third medal, in silver 
(46mm), Queensland Jubilee 1859-1909 (C.1909/7), reverse 
engraved, "W.R.Robinson" and at the base, "Toowoomba", 
edge engraved, Champion Sow. "Bell".   First medal cleaned, 
second medal has a few edge nicks and a test cut in the rim 
at fi ve o'clock, last medal has a few edge nicks, overall very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $750 

     

 726* 
  Cook District Pastoral and Agricultural Society,   in silver 
(38mm) by Amor, reverse inscribed, "E.G.Earl / Blood Mare 
/ 3 yrs / 1895".   Several edge nicks otherwise very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $350 

 This is the same Cook portrait punch as used on the Federation Medal 
1901. A similar medal in bronze sold at our November 1990 Sale No. 34, 
lot 690, realising $440. The recipient of the medal now offered, E.C.Earl, 
was elected as Chairman at the fi rst meeting of the Cairns Harbour Board 
on 28 February 1906. 

     

 727* 
  Football fob,   handcrafted in gold (10.1gms, 40mm x 35mm), 
reverse inscribed "R.F.C./Presented by/H. Greenberg Esq/
Won by L. Finn/For Best All Round Play/Season 1896".   
Very fi ne.   

 $160 

   728 
  Queen Victoria Diamond Jubilee medals,   1897, Wagga 
Wagga in silver, Australia's Celebration in gilt bronze, 
United Sunday Schools in gilt bronze (C.1897/26, 71, 72); 
Federation medals, State of Queensland in gilt bronze (2), 
Federated Australia in bronze holed for loop (C.1901/37, 48); 
Edward VII Coronation 1902, Commonwealth Celebrations 
in bronze, Burrough of Willoughby in gilt bronze (C.1902/1, 
15); George V Coronation, 1911, John Danks in bronze, 
Victoria in gilt bronze, NSW in copper (2, one without top 
loop) (C.1911/19, 20a, 21) in gilt bronze; Prince of Wales 
Visit, Bendigo in gilt bronze, Australia in bronze (C.1920/9, 
11); George VI Coronation, 1937, Australia (2, one gilded 
and one bronze), Victoria in bronze, Sydney Playgrounds 
silvered, NSW silvered (C.1937/9a (2), 10, 12, 13); Queen 
Elizabeth Royal Visit, 1954, Australia in gilded aluminium, 
Royal Visit AD1954 in bronzed plastic (2) (C.1954/9, 20).   
Fine - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $90 

   729 
  Port Melbourne Schools,   prize fob in gold (15ct, 4gms), cross 
with obverse centrepiece engraved, "Port.Melb / Schools / 
Nos / 1427.2932", reverse engraved, "Presd. / by / Geo.
Sangster M.P. / Dux / Claude Dillon / 1899".   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $150 
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 730* 
  Boer War Association,   members pass, c1900, in bronze 
plated (29.5mm), '1' impressed on reverse, obverse die 
No.321 of Stokes (C.ZZ/1).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 731* 
  New South Wales Government Railways,   pass in silver (30mm 
x 24.5mm oval) obverse '2 / 37 (voided) / 2', impressed on 
reverse 'J.Hewitt / 51 / 30.6.1'.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   732 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   Sydney, 1901 (C.1901/14 
bronze); Duke & Duchess of York, 1901 ( C.1901/42 
& 44 white metal); Commemoration of the Australian 
Commonwealth (C.1901/45 white metal); Wesleyan 
Methodist Church, Victoria (C.1901/46 white metal).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (5)  

 $120 

     

part

 733* 
  St.   Pauls Church Adelaide, choir prize, Easter 1906, in sterling 
silver (hallmarked) hand engraved (23mm), conjoined initials 
"CW" on obverse, cross on reverse. Also a group of religious 
cards (14), a tinplate framed picture, another with a voided 
plastic frame.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (17 items)  

 $100 

   734 
  Gawler Agricultural Horticultural & Floricultural Society,  
 S.A., in bronze (47mm) by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, 
inscribed on reverse ' Awarded to / Gawler Implement / 
Manufacturing / Coy Ltd / 2nd Prize / Stump Jump Plough 
/ over 3 Furrows / 18 Sept 1908'.   Edge knocks, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 735* 
  Gympie,   The Smyth Medal for General Profi ciency in gold 
(15ct, 12.9gms, 26mm), ornate ring top suspension, obverse 
inscribed "1908" reverse inscribed "Central/State/School/
Boys/George M./Waddell". Extremely fi ne and very rare, 
with A.J.   Parkes, Brisbane box and ribbon.    

 $600 

     

 736* 
  Shipwrights' Provident Union of N S Wales,   Jubilee 1862 
- 1912, in sterling silver (33mm x 27mm) by W.Kerr 
(C.1912/3, Smith 584), voided around central design.   
Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 

part

   737* 
  Northcote Rifl e Club,   fobs in silver and enamel (2)(29.6mm 
x 23.5mm) reverse inscribed 'C.Watt / 200 yds / 3.6.16', 
the other inscribed 'N.R.C. / 200 yds / Chas.C.Mc.Watt 
/ 22.7.16'; Victorian Lacross Association, Premiers & 
Champions, 1925, fob in gold (9ct, 6.6gms, 33mm x 
23.6mm) and enamel by Wittenbach & Co., inscribed on 
reverse, 'Won by / Malvern A'; another, Premiers, 1924, fob 
in silver and enamel (33.5mm x 23.5mm) by Wittenbach & 
Co., inscribed on reverse, 'Won by / Malvern A; Victorian 
Chamber of Manufactures, Window Dressing Competition, 
fobs (4) in gold and enamel, 1) (9ct, 9.6gms, 35.3mm x 
30mm) by Newman, inscribed on reverse '1915 / Section 15 
/ 1st prize / C.McC.Watt'; 2) (9ct, 8.2gms, 31.4 x 30mm) 
inscribed on reverse '1917 / Section 13 / 1st Prize / C.McL.
Watt'; 3) (9ct, 9.3gms, 36mm x 30.4mm) inscribed on reverse 
'1917 / Section 15 / 1st Prize / C.McL.Watt'; 4)(9ct, 9.4gms, 
35mm x 30.5mm) inscribed on reverse '1919 / Section 11 / 
1st Prize / C.M.Watt'.   Good - extremely fi ne.  (8)   

 $500 
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   738 
  Sydney,   The Scots Church, Centennial commemorative 1926, 
struck in copper from the battle cruiser HMAS Australia 
before it was sunk outside Sydney Harbour (W & W. N.2; 
B.6204).   Large toned or stained area both sides, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

     

 739* 
  Soccer fob,   in gold (9ct, 2.8gms, 37mm x 27mm), Eastern 
Suburbs Soccer Football Association, reverse engraved, 
"E.S.S.F.A. / B Grade / Won by / L.Hoogefl esh / 1927", 
handmade with centre disc featuring a soccer scene.   Very 
fi ne.    

 $80 

   740 
  NSW Railways & Tramways Ambulance Corps,   effi ciency 
award, red and white enamel on 9ct gold cross, 6.49gms, 
30mm x 27mm, by Angus & Coote, engraved on reverse, 
"J.P.Speed / Effi cient / 1929.  " Very fi ne.   

 $90 

   741 
  Centenary of Western Australia,   1929, in silver wash (39mm) 
by Kruger Gray (C.1929/2) pierced suspension hole at top; 
another identical but in bronze and no hole; Fifty Years 
Commonwealth of Australia, 1951, in gilt bronze (31mm) 
(C.1951/6); State Rail Celebrates The Bicentenary, 1988, in 
silver (44mm) (not recorded).   Good very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $90 

   742 
  Masonic jewels and regalia,   Master Masons Apron by 
Anthony Hordern & Sons Ltd, Sydney; Past Master of Lodge 
Jewel in 9ct gold (approx. 30gms), engraved on reverse, 
"Presented to / Wor Bro S.Fleming. / as a mark of esteem / 
from the Bretheren. / Dec 1932."; Grand Secretary Jewel in 
9ct gold (approx. 22gms), engraved on reverse, "As a token 
of Love & Esteem / Presented to / Wor. Bro. Stan. Fleming / 
by the W.M.Wardens & Bretheren of / Lodge Tumut. No.39 
UGL N.S.W. 05.10.30"; Masonic Mark Penny, engraved 
around, "Austral. R.A. Chapter. No.402. S.C. Advanced 
15.9.28" in gilt bronze; trio mounted on brooch bar, degree 
qualifi cation awards, one in ivory, the others in gilt silver; 
various books, procedures and investiture documents; all 
housed in a leather attache case.   All jewel cases damaged, 
jewels and medals extremely fi ne.  (15)  

 $700 

   743 
  Melbourne Centenary Royal Show,   Victoria, 1934, third 
prize medals in bronze (54 mm), fi rst inscribed on reverse 
'Guernsey Heifer / 1 year, Third / Comelybanks Stud / 
Comelybanks Runica / Princess'; second inscribed 'Guernsey 
Heifer / 3 years (in milk), Third / Comelybanks Stud / 
Comelybanks. Daphne 3rd'.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   744 
  Masonic Lodge,   velvet rank qualifi cation vestment (PA); 
Victoria Royal Arch Chapter, Sydney, Installation chocolate 
gift box to ladies 1946; Wooden Gavel inscribed 'Sister 
Grafton from Sister Dalzell 1937'; Shoulder Sash for Sinclair 
Seamen's L.O.L 1198 (Loyal Orange League).   Good - very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.  

      

   

  745* 
  Royal Visit,   1954, Offi cial Press badge/pass, in chrome 
(45mm x 31mm), another., for Communications, in chrome 
(45mm x 31mm), both by K.G.Luke, Melbourne.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $120 

   746 
  Amateur Cycling Association of Australia,   Life Member, 
9ct gold fob, 8.53gms, 33mm x 28mm, centre disc with 
plain band around and engraved, "Life / Member", reverse 
engraved, "Presented to / W.J.Young / For / Meritorious 
Service / To Cycling / 1956", incuse stamped, W9D.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $110 
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   747 
  Framed Collection:   Masonic Cloth Vestment of Offi ce with 
ornamental gilt insignia; cloth sash with accompanying 
silver and blue enamel oval badge; Worshipful Masters Jewel 
with 2nd Term Clasp in 9ct gold for Roebuck Lodge No 
56 W.A.C. engraved 'Presented to Wor.Bro. E.Gould by the 
Brethren 1956-57' on the jewel and 'Presented to Wor. Bro. 
E.Gould for the Second Term as Wor. Master 1957-1958' 
on the clasp; Masonic Mark Token unnamed; three Buffalo 
Lodge Medals for Dampier Lodge Orient No 48 G.C.A. 
all named to Bro. E.Gould - one for City Waiter, one for 
Philanthropy and another for Services Rendered; Grand 
Lodge of Western Australia parchments, one appointing 
Edmund Gould as District Grand Inspector of Workings 
(North West District) and the other appointing him as Past 
Junior Grand Warden; Letter of Appointment from Grand 
Lodge Alpina of Switzerland for Bro R.W.Edmund Gould 
to be their representative in Western Australia in the East of 
Perth. All housed in a timber and glass hinged - door case.    
Very fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

 Ex Tom Hanley Collection.   

    

 

lot 748 part

 748* 
  The Australian Broadcasting Commission,   1959, twenty 
year's service medal in bronze (70mm) by Andor Meszaros 
(C.1959/7), reverse engraved, "R.L.Woodgate / Completed 
20 year's service / 30.12.72", cased; The Opening Perth 
Concert Hall, 1973, silvered (50mm) issued by Perth 
Coin Club (C.1973/11), cased.   The first medal scarce, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   749 
  Australian Decimal Currency,   Royal Australian Mint, 
in bronze (39mm) in case of issue (C.1966/16); Mathew 
Flinders Bicentenary medallic first day cover, 1974, 
sterling silver medal (39mm) (C.1974/3); Halley's Comet, 
medallic fi rst day cover, 1986, gilded metal medal (40mm) 
(C.1986/34); Halley's Comet medal, 1986, in gilded metal 
(32mm) (C.MRR49); 111 Years of the Ashes, 1993, in gilded 
(32mm) in folder.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $50 

   750 
  Captain Cook,   1770 - 1970, ANS commemoratives in silver 
plate and bronze (C.1970/4); Hurstville in gilt, silvered 
and bronze (C.1970/20) also (C.1970/25, 33 [bronze 
and silvered], 39, 48 (2)); Anpex 72, ANS 1949 copper, 
Macquarie St issues 1983 (2), 1984, 1985 (2), others 
include 1988 (3) and Latrobe 1975 (cased), Cricket 1977, 
QEII, Jubilee 1977.   Some in packs of issue, extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (29)  

 $150 

 Ex Roy A. Dunstan Collection.  

   751 
  200th Anniversary,   1970, Captain James Cook, in 18 carat 
gold (32mm and 44mm) by the Royal Australian Mint for 
Matthey Garrett (C.1970/36, 37) certifi cate 534.   In case of 
issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $2,200 

   752 
  Papal Visit,   1970, proof gold medallions (18ct, 1.75oz and 
0.75oz, 38mm) by Matthey Garrett (C.1970/52, 53).   Cased, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $2,200 

 Set No.471. 

   753 
  Royal Visit,   1970, in gold (18 carat, 1.5oz each, 38mm) by 
Matthey Garrett (C.1970/59, 60) certifi cate 79.   With case 
of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $2,900 

   754 
  Royal Visit/ Opera House,   1973, in 18 carat gold (31mm) 
pair of medals (46.65 grams) by Matthey Garrett (C.-).   In 
case of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $1,500 

 Set No. 296  



67

   755 
  Norfolk Island 200th Anniversary,   1974 in oxidised bronze 
(57mm) (C.1974/10) edge impressed, B-292, in Amor Sydney 
case (small piece of material missing from lid); Sutherland 
Shire Commemoration, 1970, in gilded bronze (38mm) 
(C.1970/33), reverse, "Awarded by the Captain Cook Bi-
Centenary Commemoration Committee; another identical 
but silvered; Eagle Theatre Company (TSA), 1983, January 
- February Performance of Emotion by Regia Antonio 
Calenda, Sydney - Brisbane - Melbourne - Perth, in silvered 
nickel (50mm) (unlisted in Carlisle).   The fi rst three medals 
are uncirculated, the last is good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   756 
  The Australian State Medals,   1976, framed set of six medals 
in silver (44.4mm) by Stokes.   FDC.   

 $100 

     

 757* 
  Montreal Olympics 1976,   Australia's participation, The 
Commercial Bank of Australia Limited, in 22ct gold (10.4 
gms) (25mm) by Stokes Ltd, designed by James Berry OBE.   
Nearly uncirculated.    

 $300 

   758 
  Australia,   commemorative stamp/medal cover of 1977 
in wallet as a medal by Franklin mint for Silver Jubilee 
visit; Great Britain, Royal Commonwealth Society, sterling 
silver (Wt. 125 grams) and bronze, 63mm., issued 1978 as 
25th anniversary of society, in case of issue; Hong Kong, 
commemorative medal/stamp cover of end of era 1997.   
Unc.  (3)  

 $60 

   759 
  Captain Cook,   killed by the Indians, 1979 cased pair, 
silver and bronze (57mm) (C.1979/8) by Amor, obverse, 
Captain Cook, reverse, death scene, edge impressed, "* 
The Metropolitan Coin Club of Sydney * 1728-1978 *** 
1779-1979 * No.59 *", both medals with identical number; 
Australia Bicentenary, Captain Cook / State Savings Bank of 
Victoria, 1970, in gilded metal (34mm) (C.1970/23).   First 
two medals uncirculated, last medal has a some toning spots 
otherwise uncirculated.  (3)  

 $200 

    

 

part

 760* 
  Paul Edmund Strzelecki,   important Polish explorer of 
Australia, (undated) 1988, in antique silver fi nish (69mm), 
obverse, profi le of Strzelecki with map of Australia behind, 
reverse, Sydney Opera House in the centre with Australian 
coat-of-arms below, issued for 200 years of Australia; 
another matching medal in bronze.   In cases of issue, 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

 Sir Paul Strzelecki conducted important exploration, geological and scientifi c 
work in New South Wales, Victoria and Van Diemen's Land during the 
period 1839-1843. He ascended Australia's highest mountain and named 
it Mt. Kosciuszko in honour of the Polish democratic leader. He became a 
British citizen in 1845. 

   761 
  Centenary of First Fleet,   1988 in antique fi nish silver (oval 
73mm x 55mm) by Amor for Metropolitan Coin Club, 
obverse, Arthur Phillip two-thirds facing right holding scroll 
document, reverse, list of ships in fi rst fl eet and departure 
and arrival details, only 49 minted.   Uncirculated.    

 $60 

   762 
  Numismatic Society of South Australia Inc - N.A.A.,  
 International Coin Fair Adelaide, 1992, in silver, copper gilt, 
copper.   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 
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   763 
  Coca-Cola,   1997, gold medal, produced by Australian 
Bullion Company, pure Australian gold, wt.7.40 grams 
99.99%. In case of issue.   Uncirculated.   

 $300 

   764 
  Australia's Olympic Heroes,   Medallion Collection, 2000, 
set of twelve medallions in aluminium-bronze and colour in 
special information packed album; Sydney 2000 Paralympic 
Medallion set of three in silver, gilt plated and bronze by 
Perth Mint and Royal Australian Mint. In packets and cases 
of issue, the second with certifi cate no.  1101, FDC.  (2 sets)  

 $80 

   765 
  Federation Flowers Collection,   2001, antique fi nish fi ne silver 
two ounce medal set of eight featuring the fl oral emblem 
of each State and Territory. In prestige case of issue with 
certifi cate no.  129 of only 200 sets world-wide, FDC.  (8)   

 $200 

   766 
  Australia's World Heritage Collection,   (ND) 2003, antique 
fi nish fi ne silver two ounce medal set of seven featuring each 
of Australia's fourteen world heritage properties. In prestige 
case of issue with certifi cate no.  151 of only 500 sets world-
wide, FDC.  (7)   

 $180 

 

   767* 
  Police Force of Victoria,   Plain Clothes, identification 
medallion in nickel (35.5mm) c1902-1947, by Stokes & 
Sons Melb, obverse, the Imperial Crown surrounded by a 
circular title band with the words 'Police Force of Victoria', 
reverse, numerals '96', surrounded by a laurel wreath.   Very 
fi ne and rare.   

 $400 

 Identifi cation medallions were issued to men serving in Plain Clothes and in 
the Criminal Investigation Branch (C.I.B) c1902-1947. This type replaced 
the larger issue used during the reign of Queen Victoria. 

   768 
  Labour Historical Graves Committee,   James Galloway, Eight 
Hour Pioneers medallion (2) in silver, copper (48mm), both 
numbered '049', with certifi cates signed by E.G.Whitlam.   
Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

     

 769* 
  South Australian Railways,   Member of Parliament, pass 
in gold (7.8gms, 21.8mm) with loop mount, inscribed on 
reverse 'A.Grainger / M.P.'.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

   770 
  Victoria Railways,   c1890, embroidered insignia cloth 
armbands, Gatekeeper, Guard No., Porter No.(2).   Very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $170 

   771 
  Theatre Royal,   stalls pass No.263 in bronze (38mm x 
38mm), with punch marks on obverse.   Good.   

 $100 

   772 
  The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria,   hat badges in 
gilt and enamel (49 mm) by Stokes and Sons Melbourne.   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   773 
  General Motors Holdens,   early oval shaped metal I.D. 
badge (44mm x 31mm), legend around top, logo in centre 
and below with I.D. number '11509' between in a window, 
safety type pin on back for wearing, by Angus & Coote.   
Fine and very rare.   

 $80 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   774 
  Stevedoring Industry Commission,   oval shaped metal and 
enamel I.D. badge (42mm x 30mm), legend around border, 
I.D. number '11453' in centre, lapel fi tting on back for 
wearing, by Angus & Coote, Sydney.   Very fi ne.   

 $50 
 Ex Tom Hanley Collection. 

   775 
  Australian and world historical medals,   an assortment 
including, political tin and card badges, advertising, 
Jim Beam, Julianas, XXXX Beer,  carlovers tokens (car 
washes), offi cial collection of medals 'Clashes for the Ashes 
1990/1991', rising sun badge, religious medalets, Royal 
Australian Mint 'Welcome to Canberra' (2), Cascade 
Brewery, commemorative plaque (from an unrolled can) the 
Institute of Brewing (Aust & NZ Section), Hobart, March 
1986, mounted on a wooden base (260mm x 180mm); 
Czechoslavakia, Pope J Paul II, medal in silver (35mm); Great 
Britain, facsimilies of Historic Medal, Winchester Cathedral, 
ancient British coins, The Story of Scottish coins, National 
Catholic Congress, 1926, in gilt and enamel, Exhibition 
of the Works of Industry of All Nations, medal in bronze 
(44mm) impressed around edge 'United Kingdom. Class 2 
No.87'; France, Madame Bolinger, 1899-1971, in gilt; New 
Zealand, Hawkes Bay & Gisborne Savings Bank, 1969, 
James Cook medal.   Good - uncirculated.  (77)  

 $150 
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   776 
  Australian and world medals and badges,   including military, 
sporting, religious and commemorative. A wide selection.   
Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (89)  

 $250 

   777 
  Medallic History of Australia,   first edition proof set 
containing fi fty eight of sixty sterling silver medals (45mm) 
issued from 1972 onwards, by Stokes (Australasia), a total 
of sixty nine ounces of pure silver.   Housed in a large red 
presentation album, FDC.  (58)   

 $800 

   778 
  The Australian Collection,   gold plated sterling silver State 
and Commonwealth stamps, twenty fi ve individual pieces 
and accompnying prestige book, Australia Spirit of a Nation.   
Stored in a fi tted leather, lockable presentation case with all 
documentation for each issue, the fi rst and last page of the 
book with some foxing otherwise uncirculated.   

 $250 

   779 
  The Courtship Medallion,   undated, set of six medals in 
antique fi nish sterling silver (50mm) 61.5gms each, designed 
by Michael Meszaros, issued by Royal Australian Mint.   In 
Australian Silky Oak presentation box, uncirculated.   

 $100 

   AUSTRALIAN  &  NEW ZEALAND  
TOKENS 

   780 
  Abrahams,   Lewis., Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 
(A.A1, A.2 [2]); Andrews, Jno & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 
1862 (A.14); Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association., 
penny, 1871 (A.326); Ashton, H., Auckland halfpenny, 
1858 (A.19); Bateman, William Jnr & Co., Warnambool 
penny, 1855 (A.30); Butterworth & Co., Castlemaine penny, 
undated (A.53); Crothers & Co., Stawell halfpenny, undated 
(A.89); DeCarle, Edwd & Co., Melbourne penny, undated 
(A.105 [2]); Friedman, I., Tasmania penny, 1857 (A.135); 
Hide & De Carle., Melbourne halfpenny, 1858 (A.246); 
Hyde, Robert & Co., Melbourne penny, 1861 (A.284).   Fair 
- very good.  (14)  

 $150 

   781 
  Abrahams,   Lewis., Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 
1855 (A.1 [2], A.2 [2]); Advance Australia; Sydney penny, 
undated (A.635); Battle & Weight., Sydney penny, undated 
(A.31); Brickhill, Joseph., Campbell Town penny, 1856 
(A.45); Butterworth, T. & Coy., Castlemaine penny, 1859 
(A.54).   Good - fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

   782 
  Abrahams,   Lewis, Hobart Town penny, 1855 (A.1); Andrew, 
Jno & Co., Melbourne penny and halfpenny, 1862 (A.13 & 
14); Annand Smith & Co., Melbourne penny undated (A.17 
& 18); Battle & Weight, Sydney penny, undated (A.31).   
Damaged nearly fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   783 
  Beath,   G.L. & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.36); 
Gilmour, John, New Plymouth penny, undated (A.143); 
Hall, H.J., Christchurch penny, undated (A.165); Hurley, 
J. & Co., Wanganui penny, undated (A.276); Kirkaldie & 
Stains, Wellington penny and halfpenny, undated (A.311, 
312); Licensed Victuallers Association, Auckland penny 
1871 (A.326); McCaul, George, Grahamstown penny, 1874 
(A.359).   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

     

 784* 
  Bell & Gardner,   Rockhampton penny, undated (A.43) by 
J.C. Thornthwaite.   Rim damage otherwise good fi ne/fi ne 
and rare.   

 $3,000 

   785 
  Brookes,   W & B., Brisbane penny, 1863 (A.49); Butterworth, 
T & Co., Castlemaine penny, 1859 (A.54); Campbell, James, 
Morpeth penny and halfpenny, undated (A.60, 61); Crocker 
and Hamilton, Adelaide halfpenny, 1857 (A.83); Davies, 
Alexander & Co., Goulburn penny, undated (A.97); Dease, 
E.F, Launceston halfpenny, undated (A.100).   Very good 
- nearly very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   786 
  Clarkson,   S., Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.66); Crocker 
& Hamilton, Adelaide halfpenny, 1857 (A.83); Davies, 
Alexander & Co., Goulburn penny, undated (A.97); Dease, 
E.F., Launceston halfpenny, undated (A.100).   First token 
with scratches in fi elds, good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

     

 787* 
  Davey,   Jas. & Co., Sale penny, 1862 (A.90). Possibly 
the fi nest known of this rare issue.   A few light scratches, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Ray Jewell Collection, Spink Australia Sale 29 (lot 2610). 

   788 
  Davies,   Alfred., Fremantle penny, 1858 (A.94); Holloway, 
Professor., London penny, 1858 (A.668); Hide & De Carle, 
Melbourne penny, 1858 (A.237, 240); McFarlane, J., 
Melbourne penny, undated (A.360).   Good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 
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   789 
  Dease,   E.F., Launceston halfpenny, undated (A.100); Hanks 
& Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1855 (A.188); Hide & De Carle, 
Melbourne penny, 1858 (A.243); Hutton, G., Hobart 
halfpenny, undated (A.279); Taylor, W.J., Melbourne 
halfpenny, undated (A.573).   Very good - nearly very fi ne.  
(5)  

 $70 
 Ex Roy A. Dunstan Collection. 

   790 
  De Carle,   E. & Co., Melbourne pennies, 1855 and undated 
(A.103, 104, 105); Fleming J.G., Hobart penny, 1874 (A.129); 
Friedman, I., Hobart penny, 1857 (A.1330; Froomes, W., 
Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141); Gippsland Hardware 
Company, Port Albert & Sale penny, 1862 (A.145).   The last 
plugged otherwise very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   791 
  Fleming,   J.G., Hobart Town penny, 1874 (A.129); Hall, H.J., 
Christchurch penny, undated (A.164); Holloway, Professor., 
London penny, 1857 (A.661); Stokes, T., Melbourne penny, 
1862 (A.531).   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

   792 
  Friedman,   I, Hobart penny, 1857 (A.133); Warnock Bros, 
Melbourne & Maldon penny, 1863 (A.605).   The second 
with scratches on the obverse, otherwise nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   793 
  Friedman,   I., Hobart penny and halfpenny, 1857 (A.136, 
139 [2]); Fleming, J.G., Hobart penny, 1874 (A.129 [3]).   
Good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   794 
  Gippsland Hardware Company,   Port Albert penny, 1862 
(A.145), and undated (A.146).   Second token with corrosion, 
good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   795 
  Gittos,   B., Auckland penny, 1864 (A.149); Henry, Samuel., 
Deloraine penny, 1857 (A.226); Howell, John., Adelaide 
penny, undated (A.273); Hutton, G., Hobart Town penny 
and halfpenny (A.278, 279).   Good - nearly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

   796 
  Grundy,   J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.155, 156); Hanks and 
Lloyd, pennies and halfpennies 1855 and 1857 (A.184, 186, 
188, 189, 191, 192).   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

   797 
  Hanks and Company,   Sydney penny, 1857 (A.184).   Stain 
to top half of reverse, hints of mint red on obverse, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

    

 

part

  798* 
  Harrold Brothers,   Adelaide penny, 1858 (A.195); Hide & 
De Carle, Melbourne pennies, 1857, 1858 (A.227, 229, 
230, 231, 236, 237, 238, 240, 243, 244).    The fi rst holed, 
otherwise fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (11)  

 $150 

 243 and 231 with hints of red. 

   799 
  Hide & De Carle,   Melbourne penny, 1857 (A.230); Hyde, 
Robert & Co., Melbourne penny, 1857 (A.284) and 
halfpenny, 1861 (A.287); Iredale & Co., Sydney penny, 
undated (A.292).   Very good - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   800 
  Hodgson,   A.G., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.257); Howell, 
John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.275); Hutton, G., Hobart 
penny and hafpenny, undated (A.278, 279); Hyde, Robert 
& Co., Melbourne penny and halfpenny 1857 and 1861 
(A.280, 281, 283, 287).   The second lacquered very good, 
others fi ne - good very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

     

 801* 
  Hodgson Bros.,   Bendigo penny, 1862 (A.260).   Fine and 
rare.   

 $300 

   802 
  Hyde,   Robert & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 1861 (A.285 
[2]); Jarvey, William Andrew, Hobart penny, undated (2) 
(A.300, 301); Jones, David, Ballarat penny, 1862 (A.304); 
Josephs, R., Tasmania penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.309, 
310).   Very good - nearly very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 
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   803 
  Iredale & Co.,   Sydney penny, undated (A.292, 294, 298); 
Jarvey, William Andrew, Hobart pennies, undated (A.300, 
301); Jones, T.H. & Co., Ipswich penny, undated (A.306, 
307), Josephs, R, New Town penny and halfpenny, 1855 
(A.309, 310).   Damaged very good - good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

     

 804* 
  Kirkaldie & Stains,   Wellington halfpenny, not dated, (A.312).   
Mint red, nearly uncirculated.    

 $250 

   805 
  Larcombe & Company.,   Brisbane penny, undated (A.313); 
Leigh, J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319); Lipscombe, 
H, Hobart penny, undated (A.329); Lloyd, W.F. & D.L., 
Wollongong penny, 1859 (A.331); Macgregor, J., Sydney 
penny, undated (A.339); Martin & Sach, Adelaide penny, 
undated (A.351);  Mather, R. Andrew, Hobart penny, 
undated (A.356).   Very good - nearly extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

     

 806* 
  Leeson,   J.D., Sale penny, 1862 (A.318).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Spink Australia Sale 29 (lot 1946). 

   807 
  Lipscombe,   H., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.329); 
Mather, R. Andrew., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.356); 
Smith, S. Hague, Auckland penny, undated (A.472); United 
Service Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 (A.591); Parker, R., 
Geelong penny, undated (A.409); Smith, Peate & Co., Sydney 
penny, 1856 (A.479); Toogood, A., Sydney penny, 1856 
(A.586).   Good - good fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

     

 808* 
  Love & Roberts,   Wagga Wagga penny, 1865 (A.337).   Good 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $1,000 

   809 
  McFarlane,   J., Melbourne, penny, undated (A.360); Merry & 
Bush, Queensland penny, 1863 (A.364), Merry, T.F. & Co., 
Toowoomba penny, undated (A.367); Metcalfe & Lloyd, 
Sydney penny, 1863 (A.369); Moir, Joseph, Hobart penny 
undated (A.384); Mulligan, D.T., Rockhampton penny, 1863 
(A.392); Nicholas, Alfred, Hobart penny and halfpenny 
(A.401, 403).   Very good - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

   810 
  Merrington,   J.M. & Co., Nelson penny, undated (A.363); 
Milner & Thompson, Christchurch pennies, undated and 
1881 (A.378, 379, 381); Somerville, M., Auckland penny 
1857 (A.498); United Service Hotel, Auckland penny, 1874 
(A.591); Waters, Edward, Auckland penny, undated (A.610).   
Damaged very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

   811 
  Nokes,   James, Melbourne halfpenny, 1854 (A.406) Palmer 
B., Sydney penny, undated (A.408); Parker, R., Geelong 
penny, undated (A.409, 410, 411, 424); Peek, S & Co., 
Sydney halfpenny and penny, 1852, 1853 (A.428, 431).   
Fair - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

   812 
  Peck,   Hugh, Melbourne penny, undated (A.433); Pettigrew, 
John & Co., Ipswich penny and halfpenny, 1865 (A.438, 
439); Petty, Geo, Melbourne penny undated (A.441); Ridler, 
R.B., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.453); Robison, Bros & 
Co., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.462); Sawyer, J., Brisbane 
penny, 1864 (A.469); Smith, Peate & Co., Sydney halfpenny, 
undated (A.486, 488).   Very good - good very fi ne.  (9)  

 $100 

   813 
  Stewart & Hemmant,   Brisbane penny, undated (A.505); 
Stokes, Thomas, penny, 1862 (A.508, 509); Taylor, W.J., 
Melbourne penny and halfpenny, undated (A.571 (2), 573); 
Toogood, A., Sydney penny 1855 (A.586, 587); Warburton, 
T., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.595).   Very good - very fi ne.  
(9)  

 $120 

   814 
  Warburton,   T., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.594); Waterhouse, 
R.S., Hobart Town halfpenny, undated (A.607); White, 
Thomas and Son., Westbury, Tasmania penny, 1855 (A.620 
[2]); Wood, W.D., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.641).   
Good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

   815 
  Warnock Bros,   Melbourne & Maldon penny, 1861 (A.603); 
Waterhouse, R.S., Hobart halfpenny, undated (A.608) 
Weight and Johnson, Sydney penny and halfpenny (A.615, 
617); White, Thomas & Son, Westbury penny and halfpenny, 
1855 and 1857 (A.620, 621, 622); Whitty & Brown, Sydney 
penny, undated (A.633); Wood, W.D., Hobart penny and 
halfpenny (A.640, 641, 642); Peace and Plenty, Melbourne 
penny, 1859 (A.656); Pope, T & Co., Birmingham penny, 
undated (A.658).   The last plugged otherwise very good 
- very fi ne.  (13)  

 $150 
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   816 
  Williams,   J.W. & G., Eagle Hawk penny, undated (A.638); 
Shreeve, N., Adelaide check piece or unoffi cial farthing, 
undated (A.494).   Fine; very good.  (2)  

 $200 

 

     

 817* 
  Hogarth,   Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.688).   Weak on right side legend otherwise toned very fi ne 
and rare in this condition.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Roy A. Dunstan Collection. 

   818 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews nos. (A.17, 103, 122, 123, 
129, 133, 141, 145, 157 and 184).   The Froomes (141) penny 
lacquered, otherwise nearly fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

 Ex Christchurch Coin Company (circa 1960). 

   819 
  Various issues as per Andrews numbers (A.125,   129, 188 
(2), 190, 226, 236 (2), 280, 284, 298, 356, 357, 439, 462, 
479, 508, 526, 549, 598, 623, 650, 651) and Royal Victoria 
Theatre Gallery pass in brass (by J.C. Thorntwaite)(holed).   
Fair - very fi ne.  (24)   

 $200 

   820 
  Various issues,   as per Andrews number (A.190, 237, 243, 
255 (West omitted), 284, 359, 378, 409, 411, 535, 571, 615, 
655, 661).   The 255 only very good, but rare, others very 
good - very fi ne.  (14)  

 $350 

   821 
  An assortment of issues,   mostly common, includes R.B. 
Ridler penny (A.453) other better examples include A 439, 
642.   Two are holed, fair - very fi ne.  (17)  

 $240 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection.  

   822 
  Assorted tokens,   including Friedman, I., Tasmania penny, 
1857 (A.136); Hanks & Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1855 (A.188); 
Hurley, J., Wanganui penny, undated (A.278); Hyde, Robert 
& Co., Melbourne penny, 1861 (A.283); Marsh, H.J. & 
Brother., Hobart Town penny, undated (A.343).   Poor - very 
good.  (30)  

 $150 

   823 
  A group of tokens,   including Friedman, I., Tasmania 
halfpenny, 1857 (A.137); Josephs, R., Tasmania penny, 1855 
(A.309); Marsh, H.J. & Brother, Hobart penny, undated 
(A.345); Smith, Peate & Co., Sydney penny, 1856 (A.479).   
Poor - very good.  (10)  

 $120 

   824 
  Countermarked token,   Professor Holloway, penny, "Fax/
Leather/Cutter" on obverse, also Great Britain, Queen 
Victoria, halfcrown 1846, "J.P.I." on obverse.   Good; fi ne.  
(2)   

 $50 

   MISCELLANEOUS  TOKENS  &  CHECKS  

   825* 
  New South Wales,   brass standard oblong weight for four 
pennyweights with lion countermark (Withers 15) and lion 
over N.S.W. all within shield, another for fi ve pennyweights 
with horse (?) or dog over N.S.W. within sunken shield. 
Appears to be c1855 for checking small amounts of gold.   
Very fi ne and very rare.  (2)  

 $300 

 Ex C.K. Welch Collection and W.J.Noble Collection Sale 64 (lot 514). 

   826 
  Australian tokens and checks,   including Auto Car 
Club Tasmania; C T & W (Commercial Travellers and 
Warehousemen) sixpence; Daylesford Bowling and Tennis 
Club, sixpence; SEC (Sydney Stock Exchange) one shilling; 
Levy Brothers, advertising medal, 1889, imitating an Indian 
rupee; Melbourne Gun Club; Northcote Gun Club.   Good 
- very fi ne.  (15)  

 $200 

   827 
  C.T.A.   (Commercial Travellers Association) Tasmania, 
threepence (unlisted, holed), sixpence (3) in brass (NH26), 
shilling (4), in bronze (NH27), two shillings, bronze, nickel 
(NH28, 29), sixpence in brass, holed, fi ve shillings (2) nickel 
(NH31, 32), sixpence bronze, shillings (2) copper, two 
shillings and sixpence in aluminium (NH37, 38, 39).   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (19)  

 $300 

   828 
  Gunslers Cafe,   sixpence (3) in brass, ninepence, bronze 
gilded, shilling, one shilling and threepence, bronze gilded, 
two shillings (2), one with Queens head fi led off, in bronze, 
two shillings and sixpence (2) bronze, bronze silvered, fi ve 
shillings (2),bronze silvered, brass (24 mm), Gunslers Cafe 
Collins St, shilling (2) in brass, bronze, one shilling and 
sixpence in bronze, two shillings and sixpence in brass (24 
mm).   Good - very fi ne.  (17)  

 $220 

   829 
  Jacobs,   S., Collins St, Victoria Promenade Bazaar, in white 
metal (31 mm)(Chitty 17); Jenkins, P.N., 5 Swanston St, 
Fish & Poultry Depot, one shilling, in brass (24 mm).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 830* 
  SMS Emden,   WWI, canteen token for fi fty pfennig, in brass 
(25mm).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

     

 831* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, two shillings.   Uncirculated, full mint red.   

 $800 

     

 832* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, threepence.   Uncirculated, full mint red.   

 $120 

     

 833* 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II, Internment 
Camps, penny.   Uncirculated, with full mint bloom.   

 $120 

   834 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   World War II Internment 
Camps, penny.   Some oxidisation, otherwise extremely 
fi ne.    

 $100 

     

 835* 
  Combined Rail and Ferry Pass,   in silver-plated brass with 
loop suspension, obverse, N.S.W. Govt. Rys at top and Cir. 
Quay Ferry at the bottom and the number 2 at each side, in 
the middle is impressed with the number 12 and below is 
holed, reverse, plain.   Very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

 A similar pass is illustrated on p.63 of Frank Seckold's book (1993 edition) 
on Ferry Passes. He states that apart from the one in his book, no other 
surviving passes have been located.  

     

 836* 
  W.B.   & S.S.S.F.Co. Ltd, (Watson's Bay & South Shore Steam 
Ferry Co Ltd), pre 1912, fourpence token in aluminium 
(square 25mm), obverse, denomination in centre, at top, 
"W.B. & S.S.S.F.Co.Ltd", below in small letters, "Miller. 
Bond St.", reverse, "Insure / With / Ocean / Accident / 
Corporation / 131 Pitt St. / Sydney." (Seckold WSB1).   Very 
fi ne and very rare.    

 $150 

   837 
  N.S.W.   tramways cap badges, driver, conductor, cleaner; 
Dept of Road Transport and Tramways, cap badges, large 
size, smaller voided size both dark blue. Another large blue; 
another voided "starter"; Dept of Road Transport - Omnibus 
Services; PTC of NSW station assistant. includes a number 
of early and rare types, a nice group.   Fine - very fi ne.  (9)   

 $350 

   STAMPS 

   838 
  Australia,   kangaroos, a mixed group, 1d red small OS, 1/- 
3rd wmk OS, 3rd wmk. 2d, 2 1/2d, 3d, 9d, Small Mult 6d 
(brown), C of A wmk.  2/- maroon, these all mint; North 
West Pacifi c Islands,a small group, 2 1/2d kangaroo, mint, 
KGV 1/2d inverted wmk, 5d, both mint, 2d and 4d used.   
Mint and used.  (14)  

 $120 

   839 
  Australia (1913-1945) collection of used kangaroos,   appears 
to contain 1st watermark to 2/-; 2nd watermark to 1/-; 
third watermark to 5/-; small multi watermark to 5/-; C of 
A watermark to 10/- on "Hawthorn press" pages; includes 
a few mixed watermarks plus a collection of used stamps 
(1913-1970's).   A selection of duplicates plus a group of 
Great Britain issues, housed in a black "Chinese' stockbook, 
mostly used.  (100's)  

 $150 

   840 
  Australia,   1913-1965, assorted issues with some blocks 
of four including, kangaroos, George V O/P.O.S Sydney 
Harbour Bridge, two penny and three penny O/P.O.S.  , 
Arms fi ve shillings - two pounds; also Australian Antarctic 
Territory, 1957-2001, various issues.  Used - MUH. (100s)  

 $150 

   841 
  Australia,   1913-1965, assorted issues including kangaroos 
to two shillings, KGV varieties, Robes one pound, Kingsford 
Smith, Centenary of Victoria 1934-35, some blocks, pairs.   
In a green album.  Used - MUH. (100s)  

 $150 
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   842 
  Australia,   1913-2003, sterling and decimal assorted issues 
including some singles, pairs, gutters and blocks, face value 
approximately $1300, kangaroos to two shillings, Coat of 
Arms to ten shillings; also, Silver Jubilee issues, 1910-1935; 
Ceylon, Falkland Islands, Gilbert and Ellice Islands, Hong 
Kong, India.   In eleven albums.  Used - MUH. (100s)  

 $700 

   843 
  Australia,   George V, postal stationery envelopes, embossed 
octagon with 'postage' 1 1/2d emerald/white, CDS Cobar 
NSW, 2.7.24; another scarlet/white 1 1/2d Woodstock NSW, 
17.2.25; another T.P.O 2 West NSW, 25.4.25; another 2d 
T.P.O 2 West NSW, 15.8.22? all locally addressed.   Fine 
Used.  (4)  

 $100 

    

part

 844* 
  Australia,   George V, postal stationery envelopes, embossed 
octagon with 'postage' 1 1/2d emerald/white with additional 
printed senders name and address 'Leeds Bros Stock and 
Station Agents Fat Stock Salesmen, Orange' with Orange 
NSW CDS; another 'NSW Post Offi ce No. 2' CDS. May-June 
1924, locally addressed.   Fine used.  (2)  

 $130 

 

 

part

   845* 
  Australia,   George VI, high value arms, 5/- to two pounds, 
(ASC 254-7), two sets.   MUH one set, other set mint very 
lightly hinged.  (8)   

 $160 

   846 
  Australia,   year books with stamps, 1981-1993, 1995-2002 
with additional year set of 1990.   MUH.  (23 sets)  

 $400 

   847 
  Australia,   year albums, 1981-2007 complete lacking 2003 
but including 1990/1 Frama/Booklet album.   MUH.  (27 
albums)  

 $500 

   848 
  Australia Post,   Annual Stamp Collections, 1981 (2), 1982 
(2), 1983 (2), 1984 (2), 1985, 1986, 1987, 1988 (2), 1989 
(2), 1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1992, 2000. MUH. (21) 

   $500 

   849 
  Australia,   year albums, 1981-1984, 1986, 1989, Australian 
Bi-Centennial Collection 1988 (stamps stuck in); Royal 
Wedding part sets in album; Commonwealth Collection in 
album of sets of issues as members of the Commonwealth 
in slip case. MUH. (lot)    

$100 

   850 
  Annual collections of Australian Stamps,   Executive editions, 
1989, 1992, 1995-1999; Deluxe editions, 1990, 1991, 1994, 
1999; Frama, Booklet & Self Adhesive Stamps Collections, 
1990/91, 1991/92 plus supplement.   MUH.  (13)  

 $430 

   851 
  Australia Post,   Annual Stamp Collections, Deluxe Editions, 
1992, 1993 (2), 1994, 1995 (2), 1996, 1997, 1998 (2), 1999, 
2001, 2002 (2), 2003, 2004. MUH. (16) 

   $350 

   852 
  Australia Post,   The Collections of Australian Stamps year 
albums, Executive Editions, 1994-2007, lacking 2002, 
2004; normal editions 1992, 1993 and 2004; other slipcase 
products include Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth 
(2); Australian World Heritage; A Life that Spans a Century 
(Queen Mother); Golden Heroes 2000 Deluxe edn.; Coming 
South; Nature of Australia; Zoos of Australia; White Ensign; 
Trains (no stamps); assorted stamp packs (29); other items 
covers etc (25).   MUH.  (lot)   

 $600

852A 
Australia Post, Annual Stamp Collections, 1997, 1998, 
1999(last Executive Edition); together with Post Offi ce 
packs(7); Miniature Sheet folders (6) and FDC including 
AAT (3) all c.late 1990's. MUH and used. (19)

$80

   853 
  Australia,   Post Offi ce packs (85) a range of issues mostly 
of the 1990's, including several high values $20 Glover; 
$10 Tom Roberts; Gardens of Australia $2-$10; includes 
minature sheet packs etc., also several other packs, Hong 
Kong, AAT, USA.   MUH.  (88)  

 $100 

   854 
  Australia,   decimal issues, 1980-2005, values to ten dollars, 
most issues including singles, pairs, blocks of four, face 
value approximately $1500.   Housed in fi ve albums.  MUH. 
(100s)  

 $750 
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   855 
  Australia,   decimal mostly in blocks MUH about $425; a 
small quantity of used decimal and a few covers.   MUH/used.  
(lot)  

 $200 

 Ex Roy A. Dunstan Collection. 

   856 
  Australia,   packaged products by Australia Post, includes 
Indroducing Australia The Beauty, Wildlife and Heritage 
of Australia through stamps (in boxed case); War & Peace; 
Waterbirds of Australia; In focus; All Aboard; Australia 
World Heritage; Australian Impressionists; The Colonial 
Collection; The Nature of Australia; The Anzac Tradition; 
The Home Front; Golden Years of Radio; Our World 
International Images of Nature (3, different volumes).   
MUH.  (lot)  

 $60 

   857 
  Australia,   2000 Olympic gold medal winner sheets (16 
- different sets); in Australia Post stamp album, (FV $72); 
another Australia Post Olympic Games Album with FDC, 
FDC cards and MUH stamps; together with book "Stamping 
the Nation, Australia since Federation". MUH. (3) 

   $50 

   858 
  Australia,   First Day Covers. assorted issues, 1937-1965, 
1966-2005 (735), pre stamped envelopes (100).   In seven 
albums,  used - mint. (835)  

 $150 

    

part

 859* 
  Australia,   FDC and other covers, housed in three FDC 
albums, a good range including several high value FV 
covers; lot also includes loose covers and other Philatelic 
material noted First Offi cial Direct Air Mail, Christchurch 
- Melbourne June 1951 (illustrated). Used.   (approx.  150)   

 $80 

   860 
  Australia,   fi rst day covers, (1953-1981) extensive group 
including Cook Bicentenary, various Antarctica and First 
Flight covers (386); Australian and world mint and used 
stamps housed in fi ve "Chinese" stock books and a Stanley 
Gibbons "Gay Venture" album; Australian and world used 
stamps and stamps on piece in a shoe box. All housed in a 
large brown carton.   Some mixed condition.  (lot)  

 $150 

   861 
  Australia Post,   pre-stamped postcards, 1976, 1978 series 
II (3), 1981 series III (3), 1982 series IV; ephemera, 1901-
1950, postcards, envelopes, letters, share scrip; Australian 
halfpennies and pennies, assorted in an album; Australia's 
200 Hundred Years Commemorative Medal Collection by 
Wallace International Pty Ltd.   Good - mint.  (11)  

 $100 

   862 
  Australia,   bulk stamps including State issues, kangaroos, 
KGV and KGVI stamp duty, pre stamped envelopes; also 
Canada, Great Britain, Papua and cigarette cards.   Contained 
in a box.  Used - MUH. (1000s)  

 $150 

   863 
  Australian Territories Collection,   year sets in folders; album 
containing 1994-1999; others sets in folders from Australia 
Post 2000-2004, 2006; together with post packs (2) Huskies 
and regional Wildlife.   MUH.  (lot)   

 $100 

   864 
  Post Offi ce, record book containing daily impressions of 
the circular date stamp for Petersham,   N.S.W. post offi ce, 
from 1st August 1892 (AUI/1892/Petersham/N.S.W) to 31 
st August 1895, containing some 1100 impressions plus 8 
incorrect impressions (hand cancelled), all contained on 
36 pages. From July 1894 to August 1895 pages contain a 
hole on each page, several other pages quite soiled, overall 
condition only fair but a rare archival document.   Fair.   

 $100 

part

   865* 
  Government Railways of N.S.W.   Parcels stamps, 1891-1929 
series 1d (pale blue) 1d (blue), overprinted "OS"; 3d light 
blue, 3d light green overprinted "OS" 4d red and green; 6d 
red overprinted "OS"; 9d red and green; 1/- purple.   "OS" 
issues rare, used.  (8)  

 $100 
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   866 
  Government Railways of N.S.W.   parcel stamps one cent to 
ten dollars used, 1c (1), 5c (11), 6c (2), 7c (2), 10c (11), 20c 
(31); 30c (6), 40c (14), 50c (18), 60c (15), 70c (17), 80c (20), 
90c (20), $1 (63), $2 (19), $3 (5), $4 (5), $5 (9), $10 (2). Pre 
decimal 1d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 6d (2) (late fee), 9d (2), 1/-, 2/-, 3/-, 
5/-; "OS" 3d, 20c, 50c (2) all used. Mint issues 10c (5), 50c 
block of 10, 80c (4). Also Australian National Railways $1 
and $2 used on piece, covers a very wide selection of stations, 
housed in a grey stockbook.   Used, mint.  (298)  

 $200 

   867 
  Government Railway of N.S.  W., parcel stamps one cent to 
three dollars (177); Victorian Railways parcel stamps one 
cent to fi ve dollars (220); Queensland Railways fi ve cents to 
ten dollars (81). All used on piece (many on multiple pieces) 
from a wide selection of stations.  (478)   

 $200 

   868 
  Queensland Railways, parcels stamps used 5c (7),   10c (10), 
20c (11), 25c (4), 50c (9), $1 (14), $2 (40), $5 (6), $10 (1); 
mint 5c (19), 10c (13), 20c (4), 25c (5), 50c (2) some in 
blocks; Victorian Railways parcels stamps used 5c (17), 10c 
(5), 15c (3), 20c (7), 25c (4), 30c (7), 40c (11), 50c (19), 60c 
(8), 70c (10), 80c (10), 90c (6), $1 (36), $1 separate type with 
large green star in centre (1), $2 (54), $5 (32); mint $2 block 
of 10. Covers a wide selection of stations used (332), mkint 
(53). Housed in a green stock book.   Used, mint.  (385)  

 $150 

   869 
  British Commonwealth, Omnibus issues Coronation 1937 
complete set (202);   Coronation 1953 complete set (106); 
Royal Visit 1953-54 complete set (13); plus Gibraltar 
Elizabeth II 1953 1/2d to 6d (9) and several Ceylon issues 
(4). All housed in a black stock book.   MUH.  (334)  

 $150 

   870 
  Commonwealth,   1937 KGVI Coronation issues, Aden 
- Virgin Islands.   In a green stamp album.  Used - MUH. 
(351)  

 $100 

   871 
  Canada,   collection of Canadian stamps as albums with 
issues from 1997-2000, 2002 together with additional 
Millennium collection as a limited edition, all in slipcases.   
MUH.  (6 albums)   

 $120 

   872 
  Canada,   Heart of the Dragon Gold Stamp Set, 2000, includes 
an 18 carat gold stamp, 75% gold and 25% silver, 15.37gms; 
150th Anniversary of First Postage Stamp in Canada, cased 
stamp, ingot and proof gold plated silver three cents, 2001 
(KM.410).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (2 sets)  

 $300 

   873 
  Europe,   Collections made up as annual MUH sets from the 
various national postal authorities, Switzerland, 1996, 1997, 
1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, other cards etc (4); 
Netherlands, stamp year packs 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002; 
Malta year packs 1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 1998, 1999, 
2000, 2001; Liechtenstein, year packs 1994-2002 (complete); 
Luxembourg, year packs 1997, 1999-2001; Slovenia stamp 
2001; Austria, large stamp packs, 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 
1996, 1997, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002; non Europe, South 
Africa, year folders 1996-2001.   MUH.  (lot)    

 $200 

   874 
  Great Britain,   Channel Islands and Ireland (Eire), Great 
Britain, Royal Mail, Millennium Stamps 1999, 2000, Special 
Stamps in encased books; Eire Complete Prestige year book 
collections 1998, 1999, 2000, 2002; Bailiwick of Guernsey 
complete year collections 1998, 1999, 2000; Jersey, year 
sets in small albums, 1994 Special stamps, 1995 Special 
Stamps, 1996 Special stamps, 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000, 
2001.   MUH.  (lot)  

 $120 

   875 
  Hong Kong,   Prestige annual stamp in album 1999, 2000, 
2001 in slip cases, China, 1999 year set in album and on 
loose sheet; Austria, year set in folder 2003 includes M/s.   
MUH.  (5)  

 $50 

   876 
  New Zealand,   incomplete collection housed in Seven Seas 
album containing some MUH but mostly used with issues 
from 1862-1986, includes several scarce items that have been 
fi scal cancel 5/- (1898) some arms defi nitives noted Healths 
mint 1929, 1930, mostly complete mint/used or MUH from 
George VI.   MUH/mint and used.  (100's)  

 $250 

   877 
  New Zealand,   incomplete collection housed in Seven Seas 
album containing some MUH but mostly used issues 1987-
1997, includes several M/S and FDC's, lot also includes some 
Express Delivery and Govt. Life Insurance Issues, Postage 
dues and Ross Dependency.   MUH, used.  (100's)  

 $100 

   878 
  New Zealand,   Limited album sets in slipcases, No.XXIII 
Art Meets Craft; XXIV (XXIII) Native Fungi; XXV Leading 
the Waves; XXVI Royal New Zealand Ballet; XXVII Queen 
Elizabeth 50th Anniversary; XXVIII Veteran Vehicles; XXIX 
New Zealand Zoo Animals; XXX World of Wearableart; 
XXXI New Zealand Home of Middle Earth; XXXII Year 
of the Rooster; 1898 Pictorial Centennial Collection; 2000 
The Millennium Album; New Zealand Stamp Collection 
albums 1998, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 all in albums and 
slipcases; booklet 100 years of Moving mail (Used stamps).   
MUH, used.  (18 items)  

 $250 
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   879 
  Papua New Guinea,   an almost complete collection housed in 
KA-BE  album containing some MUH and used issues 1952-
1999, includes several M/S and FDC, lot also includes used 
10/- and pound 1952 and 6d overprint type B (no XXX). 
MUH and used. (100's) 

   $150 

   880 
  Papua New Guinea,   Post PNG, Annual sets in albums 1986 
- 1991, 1994 - 1997.   FDC.  (10)  

 $150 

   881 
  Scandinavia,   issues as year sets in albums or folders from 
Norway 1998, 1999, 2001-2004; Sweden 1996, 1997/8, 
1998/9, 2000; Aland 1996, 1997, 1998-1999, 2000-2001, 
2002-2003; Iceland 1991-2004 (14 folders); Greenland 
1996-2004 (9 folders).   MUH.  (lot)   

 $200 

   882 
  Scotland,   Bernera, The Queen Mother Gold Collection 
of Stamps, offi cial 22 carat gold embossed 10 stamps 
depicting the life and times of the Queen Mother issued to 
commemorate the 85th Birthday of H.M.Queen Elizabeth 
the Queen Mother.   Presented in an red album.  MUH (36)  

 $300 

   883 
  Scotland,   Staffa, The Kings and Queens of Great Britain, gold 
embossed 8 stamp series with 23 carat gold and 12 carat 
gold overlays. Presented in a red album.   MUH.  (49)  

 $400 

   884 
  United Nations,   books for stamp issues for UN in New 
York, Geneva and Vienna for years 1998-2004 (21 books); 
Endangered Species, books for years with stamps 1995-2005 
(11 books); Our World International Images of Nature a 
joint presentation of 6 postal administrations book; UN Flag 
folders 1998, 1999, 2001.   MUH.  (36)   

 $100 

   885 
  U.S.A.,   1995-2003 commemorative Stamp Yearbook as 
Collections housed in US Postal Service publications; also 
includes 100th Anniversary folder collection of 1898-1998 
Trans Mississippi Issue, 100th anniversary.   MUH.  (10 
albums)   

 $120 

   886 
  World stamps,   booklets, First Day Covers and postcards, 
including Australia, States, decimal issues to four dollars, 
PNC 2003; Germany, Liechtenstein, Monaco, Papua 
New Guinea, 1952 - 1980; postcards, mainly Germany 
- Konigsberg.   In three ablums and a box.  Used - MUH. 
(100s)  

 $150 

   887 
  World stamps,   Fiji, 1968-1998; Norfolk Island, 1947-
1982, assorted issues; an album with world Air Mail issues 
including, Australia, First Flight covers, Melbourne - Currie 
(King Island) 13.10.1933, Melbourne - Launceston via King 
Island.   Contained in four albums.  Used - MUH. (100s)  

 $200 

   888 
  World stamps,   Hong Kong, Ireland, Malta, Nauru, ships to 
one shilling, New Zealand, Smiling Boy one penny, Norfolk 
Island.   In a black loose leaf stamp album.  Used - MUH. 
(100s)  

 $120 

   889 
  World,   an accumulation of albums (12) several mounted as 
collections in loose leaf albums, also loose stamps mint and 
used, noted 1932 2d Harbour Bridge MUH block of 12; 
other loose Australian mint of 1930's; a large quantity of 
used stamps.   Mint/MUH and used.  (100's)  

 $80 

   890 
  World stamps,   Hungary - Zimbabwe, including India, New 
Zealand, Admirals two shillings (3), three shillings; North 
Borneo, Red Cross two cents overprint; Papua New Guinea, 
ten shilling maps (5).   In a blue Acorn loose leaf stamp album.  
Used. (100s)  

 $120 

   891 
  World stamps,   1880-2003, an accumulation housed in 
fourteen albums, including Austria, Brazil, Belgium, Canada, 
France, Germany, Great Britain, Malta, Mauritius, Southern 
Rhodesia, U.S.A.   Used.  (1000s)  

 $120 

   892 
  World,   The Offi cial Millennium Postal Cover Collection, 
consisting of one offi cial stamp and postal cancellation for 
each of the twenty four different time zones, postmarked 
January 1, 2000 and presented in a custom designed cachet 
by Franklin Mint; also Hong Kong, 1997, 'A New Beginning' 
Commemorative medal (24ct gold on silver) and postal 
cover by Franklin Mint; First Day Cover Collection, Stamps 
of all Countries (18) in a brown album; United Nations 
Commemorative First Day Cover Collection (34) in a blue 
album; The Offi cial History of America, 500th Anniversary 
Coin and Stamp Collectors Set, 1992, in a maroon cachet.   
Used - uncirculated.  (2 albums, 2 cachets)  

 $100 

   893 
  World,   A Century of the Empire, set of twenty fi ve stamp 
replicas in gold on sterling silver. Housed in a custom made 
red leatherette case.   Uncirculated.  (25)  

 $400 

   894 
  Selection of Great Britain,   British Commonwealth & 
Australian stamp catalogues, especially Stanley Gibbons 
publications (23); two albums of world stamps and an 
electric watermark detector.   Mostly fi ne.  (26)   

 $50 

 


